PUB-000227

Symbol Explanation

ISO 15223-1
Symbol Symbol |Standard - Description |Language |Title
reference | Title and
number |Designation
5.1.6 1ISO 15223-1 Indicates the English Catalogue number
RE F Medical devices — | manufacturer’ s Bulgarian KatanoxeH HoMep
S)./mt?ols 0 be.z used | catalogue Croatian Kataloski broj
with information to | numberso that
be supplied by the |the medical Chinese il
manufacturer — Part | device can be | Czech Katalogové ¢islo
1: General identified Danish Katalognummer
requirements Dutch Catalogusnummer
Estonian Katalooginumber
Finnish Luettelonumero
French Référence catalogue
German Katalognummer
Greek AplBPOG KATOAOYOU
Hungarian Katalégusszam
Italian Numero di catalogo
Japanese hEnsES
Latvian Kataloga numurs
Lithuanian Katalogo numeris
Norwegian |Katalognummer
Polish Numer katalogowy
Portuguese | Numero de catélogo
Romanian Numar de catalog
Slovak Katalégové Cislo
Slovenian Kataloska Stevilka
Spanish Numero de catdlogo
Swedish Katalognummer
Turkish Katalog numarasi




Symbol Symbol |Standard - Description |Language |Title
reference | Title and
number |Designation
LOT 5.1.5 1ISO 15223-1 Indicates the English Batch code
Medical devices — | manufacturer’ s Bulgarian MapTuaeH Ko
S)-/ml?ols to b? used | batch code so Croatian Kod serije
with information to | that the batch
be supplied by the |or lot can be Chinese i
manufacturer — Part | identified Czech Kéd sarze
1: General Danish Batchkode
requirements Dutch Lotnummer
Estonian Partiitahis
Finnish Erdkoodi
French Code du lot
German Chargennummer
Greek Kwdikog maptidoag
Hungarian | Gyartasi tétel kodja
Italian Codice lotto
Japanese Ny Fa—F
Latvian Partijas kods
Lithuanian Partijos kodas
Norwegian | Partikode
Polish Kod partii
Portuguese |Cddigo do lote
Romanian Codul lotului
Slovak Kéd sarze
Slovenian Koda proizvodne serije
Spanish Cédigo de lote
Swedish Batchnummer
Turkish Parti kodu
Symbol Symbol |Standard - Description | Language | Title
reference | Title and
number |Designation
5.1.1 1SO 15223-1 Indicates the | English Manufacturer
Medical devices — medical device Bulgarian MponssoauTen
S)fmt?ols to b{é used | manufacturer Croatian Proizvodat
with information to
be supplied by the Chinese AR
manufacturer — Part Czech Vyrobce
1: General Danish Producent
requirements Dutch Fabrikant
Estonian Tootja




Finnish Valmistaja
French Fabricant
German Hersteller
Greek Kataokeuaotng
Hungarian | Gyarté
Italian Produttore
Japanese REE
Latvian Razotajs
Lithuanian Gamintojas
Norwegian | Produsent
Polish Producent
Portuguese | Fabricante
Romanian Fabricant
Slovak Vyrobca
Slovenian Proizvajalec
Spanish Fabricante
Swedish Tillverkare
Turkish Uretici
Symbol Symbol |Standard - Description [ Language | Title
reference | Title and
number |Designation
5.1.3 1ISO 15223-1 Indicates the | English Date of manufacture
Medical devices — date when the Bulgarian [laTa Ha NPOU3BOACTBO
S)./mt?ols to be.z used | medical device Croatian Datum proizvodnje
with information to |was
be supplied by the | manufactured Chinese BB
manufacturer — Part Czech Datum vyroby
1: General Danish Fremstillingsdato
requirements Dutch Productiedatum
Estonian Tootmise kuupdev.
Finnish Valmistuspaiva
French Date de fabrication
German Herstellungsdatum
Greek Huepopnvia KaTaokeung
Hungarian | A gyartas ideje
Italian Data di produzione
Japanese &ERf
Latvian RazoSanas datums
Lithuanian Gamybos data
Norwegian | Produksjonsdato
Polish Data produkgji

Portuguese

Data de fabrico




Romanian Data fabricatiei
Slovak Datum vyroby
Slovenian Datum proizvodnje
Spanish Fecha de fabricacién
Swedish Tillverkningsdatum
Turkish Uretim tarihi
Symbol Symbol |Standard - Description | Language |Title
reference | Title and
number |Designation
5.1.4 1ISO 15223-1 Indicates the | English Use-by date
Medical devices — date after Bulgarian CpOK Ha roaHoCT
S)-/ml?ols to be-z used which the ~ [croatian Rok trajanja
with information to | medical device
be supplied by the |is not to be Chinese B
manufacturer — Part |used Czech Datum pouzitelnosti
1: General Danish Sidste anvendelsesdato
requirements Dutch Uiterste gebruiksdatum
Estonian Aegumiskuupaev
Finnish Viimeinen kayttopaiva
French Date de péremption
German Haltbarkeitsdatum
Greek Hugpopnvia AnéEng
Hungarian Felhasznalhaté
Italian Utilizzare entro (data)
Japanese FEFRHAR
Latvian Izlietot lidz
Lithuanian Naudojimo terminas
Norwegian | Ma brukes innen dato
Polish Data waznosci
Portuguese |Data de validade
Romanian Data de expirare
Slovak Datum spotreby
Slovenian Rok trajanja
Spanish Fecha de caducidad
Swedish Bast-fore-datum

Turkish

Son kullanma tarihi




Symbol Symbol |Standard - Description | Language |Title
reference | Title and
number |Designation
5.1.11 1SO 15223-1 To identify the | English Country of manufacture. Date of
Medical devices — | country of manufacture
Symbols to be used | manufacture | gy|garian [JbpxaBa Ha NpoV3BOACTBO,
Examples with information to | of products. [laTa Ha NPOU3BOACTBO
be supplied by the | Ambu also - - - -
. Croatian Zemlja proizvodnje,
manufacturer — Part | uses this . :
Datum proizvodnje
1: General symbol to
my requirements state the date | Chinese RE,
of 4F-HEA
fffl manufacture |Czech Zemé vyrobce,
CN Datum vyroby
Danish Producentland, Fremstillingsdato
Dutch Land van fabrikant,
Productiedatum
Estonian Tootja riik,
Tootmise kuupdev
Finnish Valmistusmaa,
Valmistuspdiva
French Pays de fabrication,
Date de fabrication
German Herstellungsland,
Herstellungsdatum
Greek Xwpa KATAOKEVAG,
Hugpopnvia KATaokeung
Hungarian | A gyarto orszaga,
A gyartas ideje
Italian Paese di produzione,
Data di produzione
Japanese @éfﬁ
B3 H A
Latvian RaZotajvalsts,
Razosanas datums
Lithuanian Gamintojo salis,
Gamybos data
Norwegian | Produksjonsland,
Produksjonsdato
Polish Kraj produkgji,
Data produkgji
Portuguese | Pais de fabrico,
Data de fabrico
Romanian Tara de fabricatie,
Data fabricatiei
Slovak Krajina vyroby,
Datum vyroby
Slovenian Drzava proizvodnje,




Datum proizvodnje

Spanish Pais de fabricacion,
Fecha de fabricacion
Swedish Tillverkningsland,
Tillverkningsdatum
Turkish Uretildigi Glke,
Uretim tarihi
Symbol Symbol |Standard - Title | Descriptio |Language |Title
referenc |and n
e Designation
number
5.3.7 1SO 15223-1 Indicates the | English Temperature limit
Medical devices — | temperature | g|garian TeMmnepaTypHO OrpaHuyeHie
S)./ml?ols 0 b? used | limits to \,NhiCh Croatian Temperaturna ogranicenja
with information to | the mediica/
be supplied by the | device can be Chinese AR
Example: manufacturer — Part | safely exposed | Czech Teplotni limit
15::00|= 1 Getneral Danish Temperaturgraense
10°C requirements Dutch Temperatuurlimiet
50°F
Estonian Temperatuuri piirang
Finnish Lampétilan raja-arvot
French Limite de température
German Temperaturbegrenzung
Greek ‘Oplo Beppokpaaciog
Hungarian Hémérsékleti korlatozas
Italian Limite temperatura
Japanese BEHIR
Latvian Temperaturas ierobezojums
Lithuanian Temperataros ribos
Norwegian | Temperaturgrense
Polish Zakres temperatury
Portuguese | Limite de temperatura
Romanian Limite de temperatura
Slovak Teplotny limit
Slovenian Omejitev temperature
Spanish Limite de temperatura
Swedish Temperaturgrans
Turkish Sicaklik siniri




Symbol Symbol |Standard - Description | Language | Title
reference | Title and
number |Designation
5.4.2 1SO 15223-1 Indicates a English Do not re-use
Medical devices — | medical device | g|garian He u3nonsgaiite NOBTOPHO
S)fmt?ols to b? used th-at is for one Croatian Nemojte ponovno upotrebljavati
with information to | single use only . reym—
be supplied by the Chinese kel
manufacturer — Part Czech Nepouzivejte opakované
1: General Danish Ma ikke genbruges
requirements Dutch Niet opnieuw gebruiken
Estonian Mitte korduskasutada / Ainult
Ghekordseks kasutamiseks
Finnish Kertakayttoinen
French Ne pas réutiliser
German Nur fir den einmaligen Gebrauch
Greek Mnv emavVaX P OLUOTIOLEITE
Hungarian Ne hasznélja ujra!
Italian Non riutilizzare
Japanese BEALBLWTIZIN
Latvian Nelietot atkartoti
Lithuanian Nenaudoti pakartotinai
Norwegian | Skal ikke gjenbrukes
Polish Nie uzywaé ponownie
Portuguese | Nao reutilizar
Romanian A nu se reutiliza
Slovak Nepouzivajte opakovane
Slovenian Za enkratno uporabo
Spanish No reutilizar
Swedish Far inte ateranvandas
Turkish Tekrar kullanmayin
Symbol Symbol |Standard - Description | Language | Title
reference | Title and
number |Designation
/. 5.4.12 1ISO 15223-1 Indicates a English Single patient multiple use
lw) Medical devices — | medical device | g|garian 3a MHOrokpaTHa ynotpeb6a oT eAuH
\_ Symbols to be used |that may be naLueHT
with information to | used multiple - = -
be supplied by the | times (multiple Croatian Za \ilsekratnu upotrebu na jednom
manufacturer — Part | procedures) pacijentu
1: General on asingle Chinese AIRETRESRER
requirements patient Czech K opakovanému pouziti u jednoho

pacienta




Danish

Flergangsbrug til én enkelt patient

Dutch Meervoudig gebruik bij één patiént
Estonian Korduskasutuseks tihel patsiendil
Finnish Moninkertaiseen kédytt6on yhdella
potilaalla
French Peut étre utilisé plusieurs fois surchez
le
méme patient
German Einzelner Patient — mehrfach
verwendbar
Greek Mo TOAQTAEG XPHOELG OE Evav
aoBevn
Hungarian Egyetlen pacienshez, tobb alkalommal
hasznélhat6 eszkoéz
Italian Monopaziente, multiuso
Japanese 1T ADEENEREERTES
Latvian Atkartotai lietosanai vienam
pacientam
Lithuanian Daugkartinio naudojimo vienam
pacientui
Norwegian | Til bruk flere ganger for én pasient
Polish Produkt wielokrotnego uzytku, dla
jednego pacjenta
Portuguese | Utilizagdo multipla num Unico
paciente
Romanian Utilizare multipla la un singur pacient
Slovak Na opakované pouzitie u jedného
pacienta
Slovenian Za veckratno uporabo pri enem
bolniku
Spanish Varios usos en un solo paciente
Swedish For flergangsbruk pa en patient
Turkish Tek hastada tekrar kullanilabilir
Symbol Symbol Standard - Title | Description |Language |Title
reference |and
number |Designation
E 5.2.4 1ISO 15223-1 Indicates a English Sterilized using irradiation
Medical devices — | medical device | gy|garian CTepunusmnpaHo upes obnbusaHe
S)-/ml?ols to be-z used that. f-1as beefn Croatian Sterilizirano zracenjem
with information to | sterilized using —
be supplied by the |irradiation Chinese RABRKE
manufacturer — Part Czech Sterilizovano zarenim
Danish Stralesteriliseret




1: General Dutch Gesteriliseerd door bestraling
requirements Estonian Steriliseeritud kiirgusega
Finnish Steriloitu sateilyttamalla
French Stérilisé par irradiation
German Sterilisiert durch Bestrahlung
Greek AmooTtelpwpévo P xpron
akTvoPoAiog
Hungarian Besugarzassal sterilizalva
Italian Sterilizzato con irradiazione
Japanese TR SR
Latvian Sterilizéts, izmantojot apstarosanu
Lithuanian Sterilizuota spinduliuote
Norwegian | Sterilisert med straling
Polish Sterylizowany radiacyjnie
Portuguese | Esterilizado por irradiacao
Romanian Sterilizat prin iradiere
Slovak Sterilizované ozarovanim
Slovenian Sterilizirano z obsevanjem
Spanish Esterilizacion con irradiacion
Swedish Steriliserad med stralning
Turkish Radyasyonla sterilize edilmistir
Symbol Symbol |Standard - Description | Language | Title
reference |Title and
number |Designation
5.2.11 1SO 15223-1 Indicates a English Single sterile barrier system
Medical devices — | single sterle | gy|garian EAMHWYHA CTepuHa NperpagHa
Symbols to be used | barrier system cnctema
with information to 3 3 B =
3 be supplied by the Croatian Sustav jednostruke sterilne barijere
manufacturer — Part Chinese RELEFRAG
1: General Czech Systém jedné sterilni bariéry
Example: requirements Danish Enkelt sterilt barrieresystem
in combination
with 5.2.4 Dutch Enkelvoudig steriel barriéresysteem
Estonian Uhekordne steriilne barjaarisiisteem
STERILE| R | Finnish Yksinkertainen steriili estejarjestelma
French Systéme de barriére stérile unique
German System mit nur einer Sterilbarriere
Greek ZYoTNPA HOVOU OTElpOU PPayHov
Hungarian Egyszeres sterilgat-rendszer
Italian Sistema a barriera sterile singola
Japanese Y TIVEENY T AT L
Latvian Vienas sterilas barjeras sistéma




Lithuanian | Viengubo sterilaus barjero sistema
Norwegian | Enkelt, sterilt barrieresystem
Polish System pojedynczej ostony sterylnej
Portuguese | Sistema de barreira estéril Unico
Romanian Sistem cu bariera sterila unica
Slovak Systém jednej sterilnej bariéry
Slovenian Enojni sterilni pregradni sistem
Spanish Sistema de barrera estéril Unica
Swedish Enkelt sterilbarridrsystem
Turkish Tekli steril bariyer sistemi
Symbol Symbol |Standard - Description | Language |Title
reference | Title and
number |Designation
STERlLE 5.2.3 1ISO 15223-1 Indicates a English Sterilized using ethylene oxide
Medical devices — | medical device | |garian CTepuUAN3NpPaHO C eTUNEHOB OKCU/
Sym?ds to b? used that. has bee.n Croatian Sterilizirano etilen-oksidom
with information to | sterilized using
be supplied by the |ethylene oxide Chinese AR ZIRE
manufacturer — Part Czech Sterilizovano etylenoxidem
1: General Danish Steriliseret med etylenoxid
requirements Dutch Gesteriliseerd met behulp van
ethyleenoxide
Estonian Steriliseeritud etilileenoksiidiga
Finnish Steriloitu etyleenioksidilla
French Stérilisé al’ oxyde d' éthyléne
German Mit Ethylenoxid sterilisiert
Greek ATIOOTELPWEVO UE TN XPNON
atBuAevoésibiov
Hungarian Etilén-oxiddal sterilizalva
Italian Sterilizzato con ossido di etilene
Japanese IFLvFFHA FICKDBEAEHS
Latvian Sterilizéts ar etiléna oksidu
Lithuanian Sterilizuota naudojant etileno oksida
Norwegian | Sterilisert med etylenoksid
Polish Sterylizowanya przy uzyciu tlenku
etylenu
Portuguese | Esterilizado com 6xido de etileno
Romanian Sterilizat cu etilenoxid
Slovak Sterilizované etylénoxidom

Slovenian

Sterilizirano z etilen oksidom




Spanish

Esterilizacion con 6xido de etileno

Swedish Steriliserad med etylenoxid
Turkish Etilen oksitle sterilize edilmistir
Symbol Symbol |Standard - Description | Language | Title
reference |Title and
number |Designation
STERILEJEO) 5.2.1 1. in ' ISO ?5223-1 Ir.1dicates a- English Single sterile barrier system
combination | Medical devices — |single sterile Bulgarian EAMHUUHA CTepuHa NperpaaHa
with 5.2.3 Symbols to be used | barrier system cucteMa
with information to 3 3 B =
be supplied by the Croatian Sustav jednostruke sterilne barijere
manufacturer — Part Chinese FRLERERS
1: General Czech Systém jedné sterilni bariéry
requirements Danish Enkelt sterilt barrieresystem
Dutch Enkelvoudig steriel barriéresysteem
Estonian Uhekordne steriilne barjaarisiisteem
Finnish Yksinkertainen steriili estejarjestelma
French Systeme de barriére stérile unique
German System mit nur einer Sterilbarriere
Greek ZVOTNPO HOVOU OTEIPOU PPayHOV
Hungarian Egyszeres sterilgat-rendszer
Italian Sistema a barriera sterile singola
Japanese IFLYFFHARICLZBEFA
Latvian Vienas sterilas barjeras sistéma
Lithuanian | Viengubo sterilaus barjero sistema
Norwegian | Enkelt, sterilt barrieresystem
Polish System pojedynczej ostony sterylnej
Portuguese | Sistema de barreira estéril Unico
Romanian Sistem cu bariera sterila unica
Slovak Systém jednej sterilnej bariéry
Slovenian Enojni sterilni pregradni sistem
Spanish Sistema de barrera estéril Unica
Swedish Enkelt sterilbarridrsystem
Turkish Tekli steril bariyer sistemi




Symbol Symbol |Standard - Description | Language | Title
reference | Title and
number |Designation
5.2.7 ISO 15223-1 Indicates a English Non-sterile
Medical devices - medlical device Bulgarian HecTepuaHo
S)-/ml?ols to b? used |that has not Croatian Nesterilno
L with information to | been
be supplied by the |subjected to a Chinese ARE
manufacturer — Part | sterilization Czech Nesterilni
1: General process Danish Usteril
requirements Dutch Niet-steriel
Estonian Mittesteriilne
Finnish Steriloimaton
French Non stérile
German Unsteril
Greek Mn amooTElpWHEVO
Hungarian Nem steril
Italian Non sterile
Japanese RBHE
Latvian Nesterils
Lithuanian Nesterilus
Norwegian | Usteril
Polish Niesterylne
Portuguese | Nao esterilizado
Romanian Nesteril
Slovak Nesterilné
Slovenian Nesterilno
Spanish No estéril
Swedish Icke-steril
Turkish Steril degil
Symbol Symbol |Standard - Description | Language |Title
reference | Title and
number |Designation
° 5.4.3 1ISO 15223-1 Indicates the | English Consult instructions for use
1 Medical devices — | need for the | gy|garian BudKTe MHCTpYKLMKTe 3a ynoTpeba
S)-/ml?ols to b(_? used | user to consult Croatian Pogledajte upute za upotrebu
with information to |the
be supplied by the | instructions for Chinese SRR
manufacturer — Part | use Czech Prectéte si navod k pouziti
1: General Danish Se brugervejledning
requirements Dutch Zie gebruiksaanwijzing
Estonian Lugege kasutusjuhendit




Finnish

Katso kayttoohje

French Consulter le mode d* emploi
German Gebrauchsanweisung befolgen
Greek TuppovAeuteite TIG 08nyieg xprong
Hungarian |Olvassa el a hasznalati Gtmutatot
Italian Consultare le istruzioni per 'uso
Japanese FRAEICODLWTEBELEhE (ZE
0
Latvian Skatt lietoSanas instrukciju
Lithuanian Informacijos ieskokite naudojimo
instrukcijoje
Norwegian | Se bruksanvisningen
Polish Nalezy zapoznac sie z instrukcja
uzytkowania
Portuguese |Consulte as instrucdes de utilizagdo
Romanian Consultati instructiunile de utilizare
Slovak Precitajte si ndvod na pouzitie
Slovenian Preberite navodila za uporabo
Spanish Consultar las instrucciones de uso
Swedish Se bruksanvisningen
Turkish Kullanma kilavuzuna basvurun
Symbol Symbol |Standard - Description | Language |Title
reference | Title and
number |Designation
5.4.4 1SO 15223-1 Indicates that | English Caution
Medical devices — caution is Bulgarian BHUMaHMe
S)-/ml?ols to b? used | necessary Croatian Oprez
with information to | when —
be supplied by the | operating the Chinese R
manufacturer — Part | device or Czech Upozornéni
1: General control close | panish Forsigtig
requirements to where the butch Let op
symbol is
placed, or that Estonian Ettevaatust!
the current Finnish Varoitus
situation French Attention
needs German Achtung
operator
awareness or Greek Mpoooxn
operator Hungarian Vigyéazat!
action to avoid | |talian Attenzione
undesirable Japanese S
conseqiences Latvian Uzmanibu!
Lithuanian Perspéjimas

Norwegian

Forsiktig




Polish Ostroznie
Portuguese |Cuidado
Romanian Atentie
Slovak Upozornenie
Slovenian Pozor
Spanish Precaucion
Swedish Forsiktighet
Turkish Dikkat
Symbol Symbol |Standard - Description | Language | Title
reference | Title and
number |Designation
5.1.8 1ISO 15223-1 Indicates the | English Importer
Medical devices — entity Bulgarian BHocuTen
S}-/ml?ols to be-z used impo-rting th-e Croatian Uvoznik.
with information to | medical device —
be supplied by the |into a market Chinese BHE
manufacturer — Part Czech Dovozce
1: General Danish Importer
requirements Dutch Importeur
Estonian Importija
Finnish Maahantuoja
French Importateur
German Importeur
Greek Eloaywyéag
Hungarian Importér
Italian Importatore
Japanese BMARHE
Latvian Importétajs
Lithuanian Importuotojas
Norwegian | Importer
Polish Importer
Portuguese | Importador
Romanian Importator
Slovak Dovozca
Slovenian Uvoznik
Spanish Importador
Swedish Importor
Turkish ithalatci




Symbol Symbol |Standard - Description | Language |Title
reference | Title and
number |Designation
N/A N/A Indicates that | English Product is PVC free
the medical | gygarian MpoayKTLT He chabpxa PVC
device does , , "
not contain Croatian Proizvod ne sadrzi PVC
pve Chinese @& PVC
Czech Vyrobek neobsahuje PVC
Danish Produktet er PVC-frit
Dutch Product is pvc-vrij
Estonian Toode ei sisalda PVC-d
Finnish Tuote ei sisalla PVC:ta
French Le produit ne contient pas de PVC
German Produkt ist frei von PVC
Greek To mpoidv Sev mepiexetl PVC
Hungarian A termék PVC-mentes
Italian Il prodotto non contiene PVC
Japanese BRICIE PVCIEERINTLWEEA
Latvian Izstradajums nesatur PVC
Lithuanian Gaminyje néra PVC
Norwegian | Produktet er PVC-fritt
Polish Produkt nie zawiera PCW
Portuguese |O produto ndo contém PVC
Romanian Produsul nu contine PVC
Slovak Vyrobok neobsahuje PVC
Slovenian Izdelek ne vsebuje PVC
Spanish El producto no contiene PVC
Swedish Produkten ar PVC-fri
Turkish Uriin PVC icermez
Symbol Symbol |Standard - Description | Language |Title
reference | Title and
number |Designation
N/A ISO 15986 Indicates that | English Product is phthalates free
\@ Symbols for use in | the mediical | y|garian MpPoAyKTLT He ChabpXa dTanaty
the labelling of device does X X .
medical devices — not contain Croatian Proizvod ne sadrzi ftalate
Requirements for phtalates Chinese PR aIR= Rl
labelling of medical Czech Vyrobek neobsahuje ftalaty
devices containing Danish Produktet er phthalatfrit
phthalates Dutch Product is ftalaatvrij




Estonian Toode ei sisalda ftalaate
Combined with the Finnish Tuote ei siséll3 ftalaatteja
standard form for
) ] French Absence de phtalate
negation stated in
Annex B German Produkt ist frei von Phthalaten
Greek To mpoidv Sev Tepiéxel POAALKEG
EVWOELC
Hungarian | A termék ftalatmentes
Italian Il prodotto non contiene ftalati
Japanese HWRICIE 7 ZIVBRIT X TIVEIIERIN
TWEEA
Latvian Izstradajums nesatur ftalatus
Lithuanian Gaminyje néra ftalaty
Norwegian | Produktet inneholder ikke ftalater
Polish Produkt nie zawiera ftalanéw
Portuguese |O produto ndo contém ftalatos
Romanian Produsul nu contine ftalati
Slovak Vyrobok neobsahuje ftalaty
Slovenian Izdelek ne vsebuje ftalatov
Spanish El producto no contiene ftalatos
Swedish Produkten ar ftalatfri
Turkish Uriin ftalat icermez
Symbol Symbol |Standard - Description [ Language | Title
reference|Title and
number |Designation
N/A 1ISO 15223-1 Indicates that | English Not made with natural rubber latex
Medical devices — | the medical | gy|garian He e npowvsseseHo ¢ ectecTaeH
Symbols to be used | deviceis not KayuyKOB SlaTeKc
with information to | made with ) - . . .
. Croatian Nije proizvedeno s prirodnim
be supplied by the | natural rubber .
gumenim lateksom
manufacturer — Part | latex e
1: General Chinese TERRAK
requirements Czech Vyrobeno bez pouziti pfirodniho
kaucukového latexu
Combined with the Danish Ikke fremstillet af naturlig gummilatex
standard form for N
] ; Dutch Niet gemaakt met natuurlijke rubber
negation stated in
latex
Annex B
Estonian Ei sisalda looduslikku kummilateksit
Finnish Valmistuksessa ei ole kaytetty
luonnonkumilateksia
French Ne contient aucun latex de
caoutchouc naturel
German Ohne Naturkautschuklatex hergestellt




Greek

Agv €lval KOTOOKEVOOUEVO PE AXTEE

amd PUOLKO KAOUTOOUK

Hungarian Nem tartalmaz természetes
gumilatexet
Italian Non contiene lattice di gomma
naturale
Japanese f%:‘i?%‘y 7 AFERINTLEY
Latvian Nav izgatavots no dabiska kaucuka
lateksa
Lithuanian Sudétyje néra nataralaus kauciuko
latekso
Norwegian | lkke fremstilt med naturgummilateks
Polish Nie zostat wykonany z lateksu z
kauczuku naturalnego
Portuguese |lIsento de latex de borracha natural
Romanian Nu este fabricat cu latex din cauciuc
natural
Slovak Nie je vyrobeny s pouzitim prirodného
gumového latexu
Slovenian Ni izdelano iz naravnega lateksa
Spanish Fabricado sin latex de caucho natural
Swedish Innehaller inte naturgummilatex
Turkish Dogal kaucuk lateksten Gretilmemistir
Symbol Symbol |Standard - Description | Language |Title
reference | Title and
number |Designation
5.4.10 1SO 15223-1 Indicates a English Contains hazardous substances
Medical devices — medical device Bulgarian CbAbpKa ONacHy BelLecTBa
S)-/ml?ols to b(_? used | that contains Croatian Sadrzi opasne tvari
with information to | substances —
be supplied by the |that can be Chinese SRR
manufacturer — Part | carcinogenic, |Czech Obsahuje nebezpecné latky
1: General mutagenic, Danish Indeholder farlige stoffer
requirements reprotoxic Dutch Bevat gevaarlijke stoffen
(CMR), or
substances Estonian Sisaldab ohtlikke aineid
with endocrine | Finnish Sisaltaa vaarallisia aineita
disrupting French Contient des substances dangereuses
properties German Enthalt gefahrliche Stoffe
Greek Mepiéxel emikivduveg ovoieg
Hungarian Veszélyes anyagokat tartalmaz
Italian Contiene sostanze pericolose

Japanese

FEYMEZET




Latvian Satur bistamas vielas
Lithuanian Sudétyje yra pavojingy medziagy
Norwegian |Inneholder farlige stoffer
Polish Zawiera substancje niebezpieczne
Portuguese | Contém substancias perigosas
Romanian Contine substante periculoase
Slovak Obsahuje nebezpecné latky
Slovenian Vsebuje nevarne snovi
Spanish Contiene sustancias peligrosas
Swedish Innehaller farliga @mnen
Turkish Tehlikeli maddeler igerir
Symbol Symbol |Standard - Description | Language |Title
reference | Title and
number |Designation
5.2.8 1SO 15223-1 Indicates that | English Do not use if package is damaged
Medical devices — | a medical Bulgarian He ynoTpebsgaiite, ako onakoskata e
Symbols to be used | device should nospeseHa
with information to | not be used it ) X X K K
. Croatian Nemojte upotrebljavati ako je
L be supplied by the |the package L,
pakiranje osteceno
manufacturer — Part | has been ppT————
1: General damaged or Chinese DFIRAHIR i
requirements opened, and | Czech NepouZivejte, pokud je obal
that the user poskozen
should consult | panish Ma ikke anvendes, hvis pakningen er
the beskadiget
instructions fo
fnstructt ’ Dutch Niet gebruiken als de verpakking
use for Co
N beschadigd is
additional : : :
information Estonian Mitte kasutada, kui pakend on
kahjustatud
Finnish Kaytto kielletty, jos pakkaus on
vaurioitunut
French Ne pas utiliser le produit si
I’ emballage est endommagé
German Nicht verwenden, wenn die
Verpackung beschadigt ist
Greek Mn xpnotpomoleite €dv n cuokevaoia
€xeL umtooTel Ui
Hungarian Ne hasznalja, ha a csomagolas sériilt
Italian Non utilizzare se la confezione &
danneggiata
Japanese WarEELTWaiHEE, FRALAEVWT
{fZEn
Latvian Nelietot, ja iepakojums ir bojats




Lithuanian

Nenaudoti, jei pakuoté paZeista

Norwegian | Ma ikke brukes hvis pakken er skadet
Polish Nie uzywad, jesli opakowanie jest
uszkodzone
Portuguese | Nao utilize se a embalagem estiver
danificada
Romanian A nu se utiliza daca ambalajul este
deteriorat
Slovak Nepouzivajte, ak je balenie
poskodené
Slovenian Ne uporabljajte, ce je embalaza
poskodovana
Spanish No utilice el dispositivo si el embalaje
estd dafado
Swedish Anvand inte utrustningen om
férpackningen &r skadad.
Turkish Paket hasarliysa kullanmayin
Symbol Symbol |Standard - Description | Language |Title
reference | Title and
number |Designation
j‘%\ 5.3.2 ISO ?5223-1 Indic?tes a - English Keep away from sunlight
/:i gﬂ)/:lllgjlsizvllgceezs_ed :::f::égfwce Bulgarian [a ce nasn oT cbHUeBa CBETAMHA
with information to | protection Croatian Drzite dalje od sunceve svjetlosti
be supplied by the |from light Chinese AR
manufacturer — Part | sources Czech Chranite pred slunecnim svétlem
1: General Danish Ma ikke udsaettes for sollys
requirements Dutch Uit de buurt van zonlicht houden
Estonian Kaitsta otsese pdikesevalguse eest
Finnish Sailyta auringonvalolta suojattuna
French Conserver a l'abri de la lumiére du
soleil
German Vor Sonnenlicht schiitzen
Greek Alatnpeite HakpLd oo To NALKO
pwg
Hungarian Napfénytdl elzarva tartando
Italian Tenere lontano dalla luce solare
Japanese ENBXEEIT TN
Latvian Sargat no saules stariem
Lithuanian Saugoti nuo saulés Sviesos
Norwegian | Holdes unna sollys
Polish Nie wystawia¢ na swiatto stoneczne

Portuguese

Manter afastado da luz solar




Romanian A se feri de lumina solara
Slovak Chrante pred slne¢nym Ziarenim
Slovenian Zascitite pred soncnimi zarki
Spanish Mantener alejado de la luz solar
Swedish Utsatt inte for direkt sol
Turkish Glnes 1s1gindan uzak tutun
Symbol Symbol |Standard - Description | Language |Title
reference | Title and
number |Designation
s, 534 1SO 15223-1 Indicates a English Keep dry
T Medical devices - medical device Bulgarian CbxpaHaBaiiTe Ha CyXo

S)-/ml?ols to b? used |that needs to Croatian Cuvajte na suhom

with information to | be protected

be supplied by the |from moisture Chinese RETA

manufacturer — Part Czech Uchovavejte v suchu

1: General Danish Opbevares tart

requirements Dutch Droog houden
Estonian Hoida kuivas
Finnish Sailyta kuivassa
French Conserver au sec
German Trocken aufbewahren
Greek Awatnpeite oteyVO
Hungarian Szarazon tartandd
Italian Mantenere asciutto
Japanese RN
Latvian Glabat sausuma
Lithuanian Laikyti sausoje vietoje
Norwegian | Oppbevares tart
Polish Przechowywac¢ w suchym miejscu
Portuguese | Manter seco
Romanian A se pastra uscat
Slovak Uchovavajte v suchu
Slovenian Hranite na suhem
Spanish Mantener seco
Swedish Forvaras torrt

Turkish

Kuru tutun




Symbol Symbol |Standard - Description | Language |Title
reference | Title and
number |Designation
_ Indicates the English Serial number
SN 5.1.7 1ISO 15223-1 )
Medical devices — g;?gL{fr?Srtggeerrs Bulgarian CepvieH Homep
Symbols to be used Croatian Serijski broj
with information to be | 5° th_a_t a . ! d
supplied by the speglflc medical | Chinese J=21E=
manufacturer — Part quIQQ can be Czech Sériové Cislo
1 G | identified
réquiergilﬁ’Znts Danish Serienummer
Dutch Serienummer
Estonian Seerianumber
Finnish Sarjanumero
French Numéro de série
German Seriennummer
Greek 2eIpIakOg apIBuog
Hungarian Sorozatszam
Italian Numero di serie
Japanese Y TILES
Latvian Sérijas numurs
Lithuanian Serijos numeris
Norwegian Serienummer
Polish Numer seryjny
Portuguese Numero de série
Romanian Numar de serie
Slovak Sériové Cislo
Slovenian Serijska Stevilka
Spanish Numero de serie
Swedish Serienummer
Turkish Seri numarasi
Symbol Symbol |Standard - Description | Language |Title
reference | Title and
number |Designation
5.7.7 1ISO 15223-1 Indicates the | English Medical device
9
MD Medical devices - |item s a Bulgarian MeANLMHCKO 13aenme
Symbols to be used | medical device - . -
Sh in tion Croatian Medicinski proizvod
with information to
be supplied by the Chinese AT 3
manufacturer — Part Czech Zdravotnicky prostiredek
1: General Danish Medicinsk udstyr
requirements ] )
9 Dutch Medisch hulpmiddel
Estonian Meditsiiniseade
Finnish Laakinnallinen laite
French Dispositif médical
German Medizinprodukt
Greek latpoTtexvoAoyLko TIPOIOV
Hungarian Orvostechnikai eszkz
Italian Dispositivo medico




Japanese EREE
Latvian Mediciniska ierice
Lithuanian Medicinos prietaisas
Norwegian | Medisinsk enhet
Polish Wyréb medyczny
Portuguese | Dispositivo médico
Romanian Dispozitiv medical
Slovak Zdravotnicka pomdcka
Slovenian Medicinski pripomocek
Spanish Producto sanitario
Swedish Medicinteknisk produkt
Turkish Tibbi cihaz
Symbol Symbol |Standard - Description | Language | Title
reference | Title and
number |Designation
7 i 5.3.9 1SO 15223-1 Indicates the | English Atmospheric pressure limitation
Medical devices — | range of Bulgarian OrpaHuueHme Ha aTMOCHEpPHOTO
i Symbols to be used |atmospheric Hansrade
with information to | pressure to - = = -
be supplied by the | which the Croatian j;akzlcne vrijednosti atmosferskog
manufacturer — Part | medlical device
1: General can be safely Chinese AR
Example: requirements exposed Czech Omezeni atmosférickym tlakem
106kPa Danish Atmosfaerisk trykgreense
Dutch Bereik van de atmosferische druk
Estonian Ohurghupiirang
Finnish IlImanpaineen raja-arvot
French Limites de pression atmosphérique
German Beschrankung des atmospharischen
Drucks
Greek Meploplopdg aTHOOPALPIKNG TTiEONC
Hungarian Légkori nyomas korlatozasa
Italian Limite di pressione atmosferica
Japanese RIULHIR
Latvian Atmosféras spiediena ierobezojums
Lithuanian Atmosferinio slégio ribos
Norwegian |Begrensning i atmosfaerisk trykk
Polish Ograniczenie cis$nienia
atmosferycznego
Portuguese | Limite de pressdo atmosférica
Romanian Limite de presiune atmosferica

Slovak

Obmedzenie atmosférického tlaku




Slovenian Omejitev atmosferskega tlaka
Spanish Limites de presién atmosférica
Swedish Atmosfarstryckbegransning
Turkish Atmosferik basing sinirlamasi




Symbol Symbol |Standard - Description | Language | Title
reference | Title and
number |Designation
r 5.3.8 1SO 15223-1 Indicates the | English Humidity limitation
=~ Medical devices - |range of Bulgarian OrpaHUUeHMe Ha BAaXHOCTTa
S)fmt?ols to b? used hur.nidity to Croatian Granicne vrijednosti vlage
with information to | which the -
Example: be supplied by the | medical device Chinese RS
85% manufacturer — Part | can be safely |Czech Vlhkostni omezeni
10% 1: General exposed Danish Luftfugtighedsgraense
requirements Dutch Vochtigheidsbereik
Estonian Niiskuse piirang
Finnish Kosteuden raja-arvot
French Limites d’ humidité
German Feuchtigkeitsbeschrankung
Greek Meploplopdg vypaoiag
Hungarian Paratartalom-korlatozas
Italian Limite di umidita
Japanese REHIR
Latvian Mitruma ierobezojums
Lithuanian Drégmeés ribos
Norwegian | Fuktighetsbegrensning
Polish Ograniczenie wilgotnosci
Portuguese | Limite de humidade
Romanian Limite de umiditate
Slovak Obmedzenie vlhkosti
Slovenian Omejitev vlaznosti
Spanish Limites de humedad
Swedish Fuktighetsbegrénsning
Turkish Nemlilik sinirlamasi
Symbol Symbol |Standard - Title | Descriptio |Language |Title
referenc |and n
e Designation
number
5.1.2 ISO 15223-1 Indicates the | English Authorised representative in the

authorized

European Community/European Union




EC

REP

Medical devices —
Symbols to be used
with information to be
supplied by the
manufacturer — Part
1: General
requirements

representative
in the European
Community/Eur
opean Union

Bulgarian YnbaHOMOLLEH NpeacTaBuTen B
EBponenickaTa o6wHocT/EBponenckms
Cbto3

Croatian Ovlasteni predstavnik u Europskoj
zajednici/Europskoj uniji

Chinese B/’(/J‘l‘l%ﬁﬁg / Bkﬂé?&*y{tﬁ

Czech Autorizovany zastupce v Evropském
spolecenstvi/Evropské unii

Danish Autoriseret repraesentant i Det
Europaeiske Feellesskab/Den
Europaeiske Union

Dutch Geautoriseerde vertegenwoordiger in
de Europese Gemeenschap/Europese
Unie

Estonian Volitatud esindaja Euroopa Uhenduses
/ Euroopa Liidus

Finnish Valtuutettu edustaja Euroopan
yhteis6ssa / Euroopan unionissa

French Mandataire dans la Communauté
européenne/lI" Union européenne

German Bevollmachtigter in der Europdischen
Gemeinschaft/Europaischen Union

Greek E€ovolodotnpévog avTImpOowTog
otnv Eupwaikn
Kowotnta/Evpwnaikr Evwon

Hungarian Meghatalmazott képvisel6 az Eur6pai
Kozdsségben/Eurdpai Unidban

Italian Rappresentante autorizzato nella
Comunita europea/Unione europea

Japanese PR ;:t.ﬁ{zt/ Bﬂ'ﬂ‘lﬁé\ I2HIF5 J—_Eft{‘hii
A

Latvian Pilnvarotais parstavis Eiropas
Kopiena/Eiropas Savieniba

Lithuanian Jgaliotasis atstovas Europos Bendrijoje
/ Europos Sajungoje

Norwegian | Autorisert representant i EU/E@S

Polish Autoryzowany przedstawiciel we
Wspolnocie Europejskiej/Unii
Europejskiej

Portuguese | Representante autorizado na
Comunidade Europeia/Uniao Europeia

Romanian Reprezentant autorizat in Comunitatea
Europeand/Uniunea Europeana

Slovak Autorizovany zastupca v Eur6pskom
spolocenstve/Eurdpskej Unii

Slovenian Pooblasceni zastopnik v Evropski

skupnosti/Evropski uniji




Spanish Representante autorizado en la
Comunidad Europea o la Unién
Europea

Swedish Auktoriserad representant i Europeiska
gemenskapen/Europeiska unionen

Turkish Avrupa Toplulugu/Avrupa Birligi yetkili

temsilcisi




MDD 2007/47/EC — MDD 2017/745

Symbol Symbol |Standard - Description | Language |Title
reference | Title and
number |Designation
European Medical English Indicates that the product is in

C€

Devices Directive
93/42/EEC of 14
June 1993 (as
amended by
Directive
2007/47/EC)

Medical Device
Regulation
2017/745 (repealing
of MDD 93/42/EEC
and 90/385/EEC)

compliance with European legislation
for medical devices

Bulgarian

O3HauaBa, Ye NPoAyKTLT € B
CbOTBETCTBME C eBPOMNENCKOTO
3aKOHOZATE/ICTBO 32 MeANLIMHCKU

nsgenus

Croatian

Oznacava da je proizvod u skladu s
europskim zakonodavstvom o
medicinskim proizvodima

Chinese

FRFEm T AN Ef R A E K

Czech

Oznacuje, ze vyrobek je ve shodé s
evropskou legislativou tykajici se
zdravotnickych prostiredku

Danish

Angiver, at produktet overholder
europaeisk lovgivning om medicinsk
udstyr

Dutch

Geeft aan dat het product voldoet aan
de Europese wetgeving voor
medische hulpmiddelen

Estonian

Naitab, et toode vastab
meditsiiniseadmeid kasitlevatele
Euroopa digusaktidele

Finnish

Osoittaa, etta tuote noudattaa
Euroopan ladkinnallisia ja kirurgisia
laitteita koskevaa lainsdadantoa

French

Indique que le produit est conforme a
la législation européenne relative aux
dispositifs médicaux

German

Einhaltung der europaischen
Bestimmungen fir Medizinprodukte

Greek

YTtoSelkvUEL OTL TO TIPOTIOV
OUHHOPPWVETOL UE TNV EVPWTIXIKN
vopoBeaia TPl LATPOTEXVOAOYLKWVY
TPOIOVTWV

Hungarian

Azt jelzi, hogy a termék megfelel az
orvostechnikai eszkdzdkre vonatkozo
eurdpai jogszabalyoknak

Italian

Indica che il prodotto e conforme alla
legislazione europea per i dispositivi
medici

Japanese

B A EEHERICET B EINDESIC
WAELTWEZEERLET,




Latvian

Norada, ka $is izstradajums atbilst
Eiropas tiesibu aktiem par

mediciniskajam iericém

Lithuanian

Gaminys atitinka medicinos
prietaisams skirtus Europos teisés
aktus

Norwegian

Angir at produktet samsvarer med
europeisk lovgivning for medisinsk
utstyr

Polish

Wskazuje, ze produkt jest zgodny z
europejskimi przepisami dotyczacymi
wyrobéw medycznych

Portuguese

Indica que o produto estad em
conformidade com a legislacao
europeia relativa a dispositivos
médicos

Romanian

Indica faptul ca produsul respecta
legislatia europeana privind
dispozitivele medicale

Slovak

Udava, Ze vyrobok je v sulade
s eurépskou legislativou pre
zdravotnicke pomdcky

Slovenian

Pomeni, da je izdelek skladen z
evropsko zakonodajo o medicinskih
pripomockih

Spanish

Indica que el producto cumple con lo
establecido en la legislacion europea
para productos sanitarios

Swedish

Anger att produkten 6verensstdmmer
med europeisk lagstiftning for
medicintekniska produkter

Turkish

Uriiniin tibbi cihazlara yénelik Avrupa
mevzuatina uygun oldugunu gosterir

Symbol

Symbol
reference

number

Standard -
Title and
Designation

Description

Language

Title

2797

N/A

European Medical
Devices Directive
93/42/EEC of 14
June 1993 (as
amended by
Directive
2007/47/EC)

Medical Device
Regulation

English

Indicates that the product is in
compliance with European legislation
for medical devices and has passed
conformity assessment by EU Notified
Body.

Bulgarian

O3HauaBa, Ye NPOAYKTLT e B
CbOTBETCTBME C eBPOMNENCKOTO
3aKOHOZATE/ICTBO 32 MEAULIMHCKN
N3enuna 1 e NpeMrHan oLeHka 3a
CbOTBETCTBME OT HOTUPULIMPAH OpraH




2017/745
(repealing of MDD
93/42/EEC and
90/385/EEC)

Croatian

Oznacava da je proizvod u skladu s
europskim zakonodavstvom o
medicinskim proizvodima i da ga je
verificiralo ovlasteno tijelo EU-a.

Chinese

TR RN ETSMERER, ¥
BIHAUEN A RIAIE

Czech

Oznacuje, ze vyrobek je ve shodé s
evropskou legislativou tykajici se
zdravotnickych prostiedkl a ze byl
ovéfen ozndmenym subjektem

Danish

Angiver, at et produkt overholder
europaeisk lovgivning om medicinsk
udstyr, og at det er verificeret af et
bemyndiget organ

Dutch

Geeft aan dat een product voldoet
aan de Europese wetgeving voor
medische hulpmiddelen en dat het is
geverifieerd door een aangemelde
instantie

Estonian

Naitab, et toode vastab
meditsiiniseadmeid késitlevatele
Euroopa digusaktidele ja et toode on
labinud teada antud asutuse kontrolli

Finnish

Osoittaa, ettd tuote noudattaa
Euroopan ladkinnallisia laitteita
koskevaa lainsdddantoa ja on

ilmoitetun laitoksen tarkistama

French

Indique qu’ un produit est conforme
a la législation européenne relative
aux dispositifs médicaux et qu’ il a
été vérifié par un organisme notifié

German

Einhaltung der europaischen
Bestimmungen fur Medizinprodukte
und Priifung durch benannte Stelle
werden bestétigt

Greek

YTtoSelkvUEL OTL TO TIPOTIOV
OUHHOPPWVETOL UE TNV EVPWTIXIKN
vopoBeaia TPl LATPOTEXVOAOYLKWVY
TIPOIOVTWV KOl OTL €XEL ETTOANOEVTEL

QTIO KOLVOTIOLNUEVO OPYOVIOUO

Hungarian

Azt jelzi, hogy a termék megfelel az
orvostechnikai eszkdzdkre vonatkoz6
eurdpai jogszabalyoknak, és
bejelentett szervezet ellenérizte

Italian

Indica che un prodotto & conforme
alla legislazione europea per i
dispositivi medici e che é stato
verificato da un organismo notificato

Japanese

BI@H, EEMERICEET 2N DESIC
WAL, AFREEEICL > TEREEE T W
e RLET




Latvian

Norada, ka Sis izstradajums atbilst
Eiropas tiesibu aktiem par
mediciniskajam iericém, ka ari to ir

apstiprinajusi ES pazinota iestade

Lithuanian

Gaminys atitinka medicinos
prietaisams skirtus Europos teisés
aktus ir yra patvirtintas notifikuotosios
jstaigos

Norwegian

Angir at et produkt er i samsvar med
europeisk lovgivning for medisinsk
utstyr, og verifisert av et teknisk
kontrollorgan

Polish

Wskazuje, ze produkt jest zgodny z
europejskimi przepisami dotyczacymi
wyrobéw medycznych i zostat
zweryfikowany przez jednostke
notyfikowana

Portuguese

Indica que um produto esta em
conformidade com a legislacao
europeia relativa a dispositivos
médicos e que foi verificado por um
organismo notificado

Romanian

Indica faptul ca produsul respecta
legislatia europeana pentru
dispozitive medicale si ca a fost
verificat de organismul UE notificat
din punctul de vedere al conformitatii

Slovak

Oznaduije, ze vyrobok spifia eurépske
pravne predpisy pre zdravotnicke
pomocky a Ze splnil posudenie zhody
EU notifikovanym organom

Slovenian

Pomeni, da je izdelek v skladu z
evropsko zakonodajo o medicinskih
pripomockih in da ga je potrdil
priglaseni organ

Spanish

Indica que un producto cumple con lo
establecido en la legislacién europea
para productos sanitarios y que se ha
verificado por un organismo
notificado

Swedish

Anger att en produkt 6verensstammer
med europeisk lagstiftning for
medicintekniska produkter och att
den har verifierats av ett anmalt organ

Turkish

Uriiniin tibbi cihazlara yénelik Avrupa
mevzuatina uygun oldugunu ve AB
onaylanmis kurulusu tarafindan
uygunluk degerlendirmesinden
gectigini gosterir




Medicines and Medical Devices Act 2021 — UK only

Symbol Symbol |Standard - Description | Language | Title
reference | Title and
number |Designation
U K N/A The Medical Indicates that | English UK Conformity Assessed. Indicates that
Devices a product is the product is in compliance with UK

CA

Regulations 2002
(S12002 No 618)
as subsequently
amended by the
EU Exit
Regulations of
2019 (SI 791) and
2020 (Sl 1478).

compliant with
British
legislation for
medical
devices

legislation for medical devices

Bulgarian

OueHeHo 3a CboTBETCTBME 3a
ObeanHeHOTO KpaacTBo. Yka3Ba, ue
NPOAYKTLT € B CbOTBETCTBUE CbC
3akoHogarencTeoto Ha O6eanHeHOTO

KpancTBO 3a MeANLIMHCKUTE U3aenmna

Croatian

Ocijenjena sukladnost UK-a. Oznacava
da je proizvod u skladu sa
zakonodavstvom Ujedinjenog
Kraljevstva za medicinske uredaje

Chinese

REAKIAE, RTERTaREETHM
ERER

Czech

Posouzeni shody s predpisy Spojeného
kralovstvi. Oznacuje, Ze vyrobek je v
souladu s pravnimi predpisy Spojeného
kralovstvi pro zdravotnické prostiredky

Danish

Den britiske
overensstemmelsesvurderingsmaerkning.
Angiver, at produktet overholder
lovgivningen for medicinsk udstyr i
Storbritannien

Dutch

Op conformiteit beoordeeld in het VK.
Geeft aan dat het product voldoet aan
de Britse wetgeving voor medische
hulpmiddelen

Estonian

Uhendkuningriigi vastavushinnanguga.
Naitab, et toode vastab
meditsiiniseadmeid kasitlevatele
Uhendkuningriigi 6igusaktidele

Finnish

UKCA-merkinta Osoittaa, etta tuote
noudattaa Yhdistyneen kuningaskunnan
lddketieteellisia ja kirurgisia laitteita
koskevaa lainsaadantoa

French

Marquage UKCA. Indique que le produit
est conforme a la législation britannique
relative aux dispositifs médicaux

German

Konformitat fur das Vereinigte
Konigreich gepruft. Weist darauf hin,
dass das Produkt den im Vereinigten
Konigreich geltenden Bestimmungen fiir
Medizinprodukte entspricht.




Greek

Me miotomoinon cUPPOPPWONG TOu
Hvwpévou Baao\eiov. YoSeikvuel 6Tl
TO TIPOIOV CUUHOPPWVETAL UE TN
vopoBeaia Tou Hvwpévou Baoiieiov yla

TO LOTPOTEXVOAOYLKA TIPOTOVTAL

Hungarian

Egyesiilt kirdlysagi megfelelség
értékelve. Azt jelzi, hogy a termék
megfelel az orvostechnikai eszkozdkre
vonatkozo egyesiilt kiralysagi
jogszabalyoknak

Italian

Conformita Regno Unito verificata.
Indica che il prodotto & conforme alla
legislazione del Regno Unito per i
dispositivi medici

Japanese

HEBEAME, Han'. EEEIRICET
ZEEOESICEEL VWA EERLE
ERS

Latvian

AK atbilstiba novértéta. Norada, ka
izstradajums atbilst Apvienotas
Karalistes tiesibu aktiem par medicinas

iericém

Lithuanian

JK atitiktis jvertinta. Gaminys atitinka
medicinos prietaisams skirtus JK teisés
aktus

Norwegian

Britisk samsvarsvurdering Angir at
produktet samsvarer med europeisk
lovgivning for medisinsk utstyr

Polish

Znak zgodnosci w Wielkiej Brytanii.
Oznacza, ze produkt jest zgodny z
przepisami Wielkiej Brytanii dotyczacymi
wyrobéw medycznych

Portuguese

Avaliagdo de conformidade do Reino
Unido. Indica que o produto estad em
conformidade com a legislacdo do Reino
Unido relativa a dispositivos médicos

Romanian

Evaluare de conformitate UK. Indica
faptul ca produsul este in conformitate
cu legislatia din Regatul Unit privind
dispozitivele medicale.

Slovak

Hodnotenie zhody s predpismi
Spojeného kralovstva. Oznacuje, Ze je
vyrobok v stlade s pravnymi predpismi
Spojeného kralovstva tykajucimi sa
zdravotnickych pomécok

Slovenian

Ocena skladnosti v Zdruzenem
kraljestvu. Oznacuje, da je izdelek
skladen z zakonodajo Zdruzenega
kraljestva o medicinskih pripomockih




Spanish

Conformidad evaluada del Reino Unido.
Indica que el producto cumple con lo
establecido en la legislacion britanica
para productos sanitarios

Swedish

Brittisk Gverensstammelse bedémd.
Anger att produkten dverensstammer
med brittisk lagstiftning for
medicintekniska produkter

Turkish

Birlesik Krallik Uygunlugu
Degerlendirilmistir. Uriiniin tibbi
cihazlara yonelik Birlesik Krallik
mevzuatina uygun oldugunu gosterir

Symbol

Symbol
reference

number

Standard -
Title and
Designation

Description

Language

Title

UK
CA

0086

N/A

The Medical
Devices
Regulations 2002
(S1 2002 No 618)
as subsequently
amended by the
EU Exit
Regulations of
2019 (S1'791) and
2020 (SI 1478).

Indicates that
a product is
compliant with
British
legislation for
medical
devices

English

UK Conformity Assessed. Indicates that
the product is in compliance with UK
legislation for medical devices and has
passed conformity assessment by UK
Approved Body.

Bulgarian

OueHeHOo 3a CbOTBETCTBME 3a
ObeanHeHOTO KpaacTBo. Yka3Ba, ue
NPOAYKTLT € B CbOTBETCTBUE CbC
3aKoHozaTenctsoto Ha ObeanHeHOTO
KPancTBo 3a MeAULMHCKATE U3JENNS U e
npemMmnHan ycreLHo oLieHKaTa 3a
CbOTBETCTBME OT OZ06pPEH OpraH Ha

ObeanHEHOTO KPaCTBo.

Croatian

Ocijenjena sukladnost UK-a. Oznacava
da je proizvod u skladu sa
zakonodavstvom Ujedinjenog
Kraljevstva za medicinske uredaje i da je
prosao procjenu sukladnosti koju je
provelo ovlasteno tijelo Ujedinjenog
Kraljevstva.

Chinese

REAKINE, RRafTaREETSHRM
EMER, HEREEEINENENTT ST
INE,

Czech

Posouzeni shody s predpisy Spojeného
kralovstvi. Oznacuje, Ze vyrobek je v
souladu s pravnimi predpisy Spojeného
kralovstvi pro zdravotnické prostiedky a
prosel posouzenim shody ozndmenym

subjektem Spojeného kralovstvi.

Danish

Den britiske
overensstemmelsesvurderingsmaerkning.
Angiver, at produktet overholder




lovgivningen for medicinsk udstyr i
Storbritannien og har bestaet
overensstemmelsesvurderingen fra det
britiske, bemyndigede organ.

Dutch

Op conformiteit beoordeeld in het VK.
Geeft aan dat het product voldoet aan
de Britse wetgeving voor medische
hulpmiddelen en dat het door de
conformiteitsbeoordeling van de in het
VK erkende instantie is gekomen.

Estonian

Uhendkuningriigi vastavushinnanguga.
Naitab, et toode vastab
meditsiiniseadmeid késitlevatele
Uhendkuningriigi 6igusaktidele ja et
toode on labinud Uhendkuningriigi
teavitatud asutuse vastavuskontrolli.

Finnish

UKCA-merkinta Osoittaa, etta tuote
tayttaa Yhdistyneen kuningaskunnan
laakinnallisia laitteita koskevan
lainsdadanndn vaatimukset ja on
lapédissyt Yhdistyneen kuningaskunnan
hyvaksytyn laitoksen

vaatimustenmukaisuusarvioinnin.

French

Marquage UKCA. Indique que le produit
est conforme a la législation britannique
relative aux dispositifs médicaux et a
satisfait a I’ évaluation de conformité
réalisée par un organisme britannique
agréé.

German

Konformitat fir das Vereinigte
Konigreich gepruft. Weist darauf hin,
dass das Produkt den im Vereinigten
Konigreich geltenden Bestimmungen fiir
Medizinprodukte entspricht und die
Konformitatsbewertung durch die
benannte Stelle im Vereinigten
Konigreich erfolgreich durchlaufen hat.

Greek

Me TtLloTOTI0INON CUPHOPPWONG TOU
Hvwpévou Baao\eiov. YoSeikvuel 6TL
TO TIPOIOV CUUHOPPWVETAL UE TN
vopoBeaia Tov Hvwpévou Baoireiov yla
TO LOATPOTEXVOAOYLKA TIPOTOVTA KAl EXEL
TEPAOEL PE eTTu)ia TN Stadkaoia
a&LOAOYNONG CUPHOPPWANG OTIO TOV
EYKEKPLUEVO OPYaVIOUO Tou Hvwpévou
Baoweiov.

Hungarian

Egyesilt kirdlysagi megfelelség
értékelve. Azt jelzi, hogy a termék
megfelel az Egyesiilt Kiralysag
orvostechnikai eszkdzokre vonatkozo
jogszabalyainak, és megfelelt az




Egyesiilt Kiralysag jovahagyo testilete
altal végzett megfelel6ségi értékelésnek.

Italian

Conformita Regno Unito verificata.
Indica che il prodotto & conforme alla
legislazione del Regno Unito per i
dispositivi medici e ha superato la
valutazione di conformita da parte
dell'organismo approvato del Regno
Unito.

Japanese

EEBEATE, Mas'. EEEISICET
ZEEOESICEELTH Y, EERTEE
BICL2BEMFMICARLTWE I L%
~LET,

Latvian

AK atbilstiba novértéta. Norada, ka
izstradajums atbilst Apvienotas
Karalistes tiesibu aktiem par medicinas
iericém un ir izturéjis Apvienotas
Karalistes apstiprinatas iestades
atbilstibas novértgjumu.

Lithuanian

JK atitiktis jvertinta. Gaminys atitinka
medicinos prietaisams skirtus JK teisés
aktus ir jo atitiktj jvertino JK patvirtintoji
jstaiga.

Norwegian

Britisk samsvarsvurdering Angir at
produktet er i samsvar med britisk
lovgivning for medisinsk utstyr og har
bestatt samsvarsvurdering av britisk
godkjent organ.

Polish

Znak zgodnosci w Wielkiej Brytanii.
Oznacza, ze produkt jest zgodny z
przepisami Wielkiej Brytanii dotyczacymi
wyrobdw medycznych oraz przeszedt
ocene zgodnosci przez jednostke
notyfikowana w Wielkiej Brytanii.

Portuguese

Avaliagdo de conformidade do Reino
Unido. Indica que o produto esta em
conformidade com a legislacdo do Reino
Unido relativa a dispositivos médicos e
passou na avaliacdo de conformidade
pelo organismo aprovado no Reino
Unido.

Romanian

Evaluare de conformitate UK. Indica
faptul ca produsul este in conformitate
cu legislatia Regatului Unit privind
dispozitivele medicale si ca a trecut cu
succes de evaluarea de conformitate
efectuata de catre organismul aprobat
din Regatul Unit.

Slovak

Hodnotenie zhody s predpismi
Spojeného kralovstva. Oznacuje, Ze je
vyrobok v stlade s pravnymi predpismi




Spojeného kralovstva tykajucimi sa
zdravotnickych pomécok a Uspesne
presiel hodnotenim zhody s predpismi
zo strany notifikovaného organu
Spojeného kralovstva.

Slovenian

Ocena skladnosti v Zdruzenem
kraljestvu. Oznacuje, da je izdelek
skladen z zakonodajo Zdruzenega
kraljestva o medicinskih pripomockih in
da ga je odobril pooblasceni organ
Zdruzenega kraljestva.

Spanish

Conformidad evaluada del Reino Unido.
Indica que el producto cumple con lo
establecido en la legislacién britanica
para productos sanitarios y que ha
superado la evaluacion de conformidad
del organismo autorizado del Reino
Unido.

Swedish

Brittisk Gverensstammelse bedémd.
Anger att produkten dverensstammer
med brittisk lagstiftning for
medicintekniska produkter och har
genomgatt
Overensstammelsebeddmning av ett

brittiskt godkant organ.

Turkish

Birlesik Krallik Uygunlugu
Degerlendirilmistir. Uriintin Birlesik
Krallik tibbi cihaz mevzuatina uygun
oldugunu ve Birlesik Krallik Onay
Kurulusu'nun uygunluk
degerlendirmesini gegtigini gosterir.

Symbol

Symbol
reference

number

Standard -
Title and
Designation

Description

Language

Title

UK|RP

N/A

The Medical
Devices
Regulations
2002 (SI 2002
No 618) as
subsequently
amended by the
EU Exit
Regulations of
2019 (SI1 791)

Indicates an
UK
Responsible
person

English

UK Responsible Person

Bulgarian

OtroBopHo auue 3a O6eanHeHOTO

KpasncTBo

Croatian

Odgovorna osoba za Ujedinjenu

Kraljevinu

Chinese

REGREA

Czech

Odpovédna osoba ve Spojeném
kralovstvi

Danish

Ansvarshavende i UK

Dutch

Verantwoordelijke voor het VK




and 2020 (Sl
1478).

Estonian Vastutav isik Uhendkuningriigis

Finnish Vastuuhenkild Yhdistyneessa
kuningaskunnassa

French Responsable Royaume-Uni

German Verantwortliche Person im Vereinigten
Konigreich

Greek Apuodio mpdowmo ato Hvwpuévo
BaoiAelo

Hungarian Egyesllt kiradlysagi felelés személy

Italian Persona responsabile nel Regno Unito

Japanese REEFE

Latvian Atbildiga persona AK

Lithuanian | JK atsakingas asmuo

Norwegian | Ansvarlig person i Storbritannia

Polish Osoba odpowiedzialna w Wielkiej
Brytanii

Portuguese |Pessoa responsavel no Reino Unido

Romanian Persoana responsabila in Marea Britanie

Slovak Zodpovedna osoba pre Spojené
kralovstvo

Slovenian Odgovorna oseba v Zdruzenem
kraljestvu

Spanish Persona responsable en el Reino Unido

Swedish Ansvarig person, Storbritannien

Turkish BK Sorumlusu




Directive 2012/19/EU — EN 50419 (E)

Symbol

Symbol
reference
number

Standard -
Title and
Designation

Description

Language

Title

N/A

European Directive
2012/19/EU on
waste electrical
and electronic
equipment (WEEE)

EN 50419:2022 (E)
- Marking of
electrical and
electronic
equipment (EEE) in
respect to separate
collection of waste
EEE (WEEE)

Indicates that
separate
collection for
electrical and
electronic
equipment is
required

English

Waste Bin symbol, indicating that
waste must be collected according to
local regulation and collection
schemes for disposal of electronic and
electrical waste (WEEE)

Bulgarian

:

Cumeon ,Kowue “, ykasBall, ye
oTnagbumTe TpAbBa Aa ce cbbupar
CbIIaCHO MeCTHWUTe pasnopeadv n
cxemu 3a cbbupaHe 1 M3XBbPASHE Ha
OTNaAbLUM OT eNeKTPUYECKO U
enekTpoHHo obopyasaHe (OEEO)

Croatian

Simbol prekrizene kante za smeée na
kotac¢ima oznacava da se otpad mora
prikupljati u skladu s lokalnim
zakonskim odredbama i propisima za
prikupljanje i zbrinjavanje
elektronickog i elektricnog otpada
(OEEO)

Chinese

BURERS, fEROGR T MENF
BREFS5BESEY (WEEE) RISk
WEEFY

Czech

Preskrtnuty symbol odpadkového
kose upozornuje, ze sbér odpadu musi
probihat podle mistnich predpist a
pravidel pro likvidaci elektronického a
elektrického odpadu (OEEZ)

Danish

Affaldsspandsymbolet angiver, at
affald skal indsamles i henhold til
lokale forskrifter og
indsamlingsordninger for
bortskaffelse af elektronisk og
elektrisk affald (WEEE)

Dutch

Afvalcontainersymbool: afval dient
volgens de lokale voorschriften en
ophaaldagen voor afgedankte
elektrische en elektronische
apparatuur (AEEA) te worden
ingezameld.

Estonian

Prigikasti simbol, mis nditab, et
jaatmed tuleb koguda vastavalt
kohalikele eeskirjadele ning
elektroonika- ja elektriseadmete
jaatmete (WEEE) I6ppladustamiseks
kogumise kavadele




Finnish

Jateastian symboli, joka ilmaisee, ettd
jate on keréattava sahko- ja
elektroniikkaromun havittamista
koskevien paikallisten saadosten ja
kerdysohjeiden (WEEE) mukaisesti.

French

Symbole d'une poubelle barrée :
indique que les déchets doivent étre
éliminés conformément a la
réglementation locale et aux systemes
de collecte pour I’ élimination des
déchets d’ équipements électriques
et électroniques (DEEE)

German

Abfallbehélter-Symbol zeigt an, dass
Abfalle gemaB den ortlichen
Vorschriften und Sammelsystemen zur
Entsorgung von elektronischen und
elektrischen Abféllen entsorgt werden
miussen (Elektro- und Elektronik-
Altgerate)

Greek

TUpPoAo k&dou ATOPPLUPATWY TIOU
uTtoSNAWVEL OTL TAL ATOPPIPPOT
TIPETIEL

VO CUMEYOVTOL GUPPWVA JE TOUG
TOTILKOUG KOVOVIGHOUC KOl TOl
OUOTHHATO CUAAOYNG YLO TNV
améPPUPN NAEKTPOVIKWY KO
NAeKTPIKWV amopptppdtwy (AHHE)

Hungarian

A szeméttarold szimbdlum azt jelzi,
hogy a hulladékot az elektronikus és
elektromos hulladék begy(jtésére és
artalmatlanitasara vonatkozo helyi
szabalyozasnak és eldirasoknak
(WEEE) megfeleléen kell begydjteni.

Italian

Il simbolo del cassonetto barrato
indica che il prodotto, al termine del
proprio ciclo di vita, deve essere
smaltito in conformita con la
legislazione e con i sistemi di raccolta
locali vigenti per lo smaltimento delle
apparecchiature elettriche ed
elettroniche (RAEE)

Japanese

JIfKE5. BREYEIETFBLUERK
RCET A MBORFIHE > TPNES N
BINEERSAEWI EEZRLTWEY

Latvian

Atkritumu tvertnes simbols norada, ka
atkritumi ir jakontrolé saskana ar
akumulatoru iznicinasanas vietéjiem

noteikumiem un savaksanas planiem

Lithuanian

Siukslinés simbolis nurodo, kad
atliekos turi bati surenkamos pagal




vietines taisykles ir elektros ir
elektroninés jrangos surinkimo bei
perdirbimo tvarka (EEIA)

Norwegian

Seppelspann-symbolet betyr at avfall
ma handteres etter gjeldende
regelverk og retningslinjer for
kassering av elektronisk og elektrisk
avfall (WEEE)

Polish

Symbol kosza na $mieci wskazujacy,
ze odpady musza by¢ wywozone
zgodnie z lokalnymi uregulowaniami i
planami utylizacji odpadow
elektrycznych i elektronicznych
(Dyrektywa WEEE)

Portuguese

Simbolo do caixote do lixo, que indica
que os residuos devem ser recolhidos
de acordo com as diretrizes locais e os
sistemas de recolha para eliminagdo
de residuos de equipamentos
elétricos e eletronicos (REEE)

Romanian

Simbolul pubelei, indicand ca
deseurile trebuie colectate in
conformitate cu reglementarile si
schemele de colectare locale privind
eliminarea deseurilor de echipamente
electrice si electronice (DEEE)

Slovak

Symbol kosa na odpadky upozornuje
na to, zZe likvidacia odpadu musi byt
v stlade s miestnymi predpismi

a systémom spatného odberu na
likvidaciu elektronického

a elektrického odpadu (OEEZ)

Slovenian

Simbol kosa opozarja, da je treba
odpadke zbirati v skladu z lokalno
zakonodajo in zbiralnimi shemami za
odlaganje baterij

Spanish

Simbolo de papelera, indica que el
producto se debe desechar de
acuerdo con las normas locales para la
recogida y eliminacién de residuos de
aparatos eléctricos y electrénicos
(RAEE)

Swedish

Symbolen med soptunnan anger att
avfall maste sorteras i enlighet med
lokala foreskrifter och
insamlingsprogram for bortskaffande
av elektroniskt och elektriskt avfall
(WEEE)




Turkish

Atiklarin, elektronik ve elektrikli atigin
imha edilmesine (WEEE) yonelik yerel
talimatlara ve toplama sistemlerine
uygun sekilde toplanmasi gerektigini
gosteren Cop Kutusu semboli

Symbol Symbol |Standard - Description | Language | Title
reference | Title and
number |Designation
N/A European Directive |Indicates that |English Waste Bin symbol, indicating that

2012/19/EU on
waste electrical
and electronic
equipment (WEEE)

EN 50419:2022 (E)
- Marking of
electrical and
electronic
equipment (EEE) in
respect to separate
collection of waste
EEE (WEEE)

separate
collection for
electrical and
electronic
equipment is
required

waste must be controlled according to
local regulation and collection
schemes for disposal of Batteries

Bulgarian

:

Cumson ,Kowue “, ykasBall, ye
oTnagbuuTe TpAbBa Aa ce
KOHTPO/IMPAT CbIaCHO MeCTHUTe
pa3snopeabu n cxemu 3a cbbupaHe u

U3XBBbPJsiHE Ha BaTepun

Croatian

Simbol prekrizene kante za smeée na
kotac¢imaoznacava da se otpad mora
prikupljati u skladu s lokalnim
zakonskim odredbama i propisima za
prikupljanje i zbrinjavanje baterija

Chinese

HIRAETTS, FRAGURIR I ERANF
iz 2hickpliveSh pilps el -E)

Czech

Preskrtnuty symbol odpadkového
kose upozornuje, ze sbér odpadu musi
probihat podle mistnich predpist a
pravidel pro likvidaci baterii

Danish

Affaldsspandsymbolet angiver, at
affald skal indsamles i henhold til
lokale forskrifter og
indsamlingsordninger for
bortskaffelse af batterier

Dutch

Afvalcontainersymbool: afval dient
volgens de lokale voorschriften en
ophaaldagen voor batterijen te
worden beheerd

Estonian

Prigikasti simbol, mis nditab, et
jaatmed tuleb koguda vastavalt
kohalikele eeskirjadele ning akude
I6ppladustamiseks kogumise kavadele

Finnish

Jateastian symboli, joka ilmaisee, etta
jate on kasiteltdva paristojen
havittamistd koskevien paikallisten
saadosten ja kerdysohjeiden
mukaisesti

French

Symbole d'une poubelle barrée :
indique que les déchets doivent étre




éliminés conformément a la
réglementation locale et aux systemes
de collecte pour I’ élimination des
batteries

German

Abfallbehélter-Symbol zeigt an, dass
Abfalle gemaB den ortlichen
Vorschriften und Sammelsystemen zur
Entsorgung von Batterien/Akkus
entsorgt werden missen

Greek

YUpBoAo kKaSou ATOPPLUPATWY TIOU
uTtoSNAWVEL OTL TAL ATOPPIPPTA
TIPETIEL VO EAEYXOVTOL CUPPWV UE
TOUG TOTILKOUG KOVOVLIOMOUG KOl T
OUOTAUOTO GUAAOYNG Yo TN StaBson

MTIaTO LWV

Hungarian

A szeméttarold szimbdlum azt jelzi,
hogy a hulladékot az elemek és
akkumulatorok begy(ijtésére és
artalmatlanitasara vonatkozo helyi
szabalyozésnak és el6irasoknak
megfeleléen kell kezelni.

Italian

Il simbolo del cassonetto barrato
indica che i rifiuti devono essere
controllati in conformita con la
legislazione e con i sistemi di raccolta
locali per lo smaltimento delle batterie

Japanese

TIfERL S, REVIIERFRA YT
—ICE8 9 2 R DRGIB L CIREEIC
- TEBINGINEESBmWT &%
RLTWET

Latvian

Atkritumu tvertnes simbols norada, ka
atkritumi ir jduzrauga saskana ar
akumulatoru iznicinasanas vietéjiem
noteikumiem un savaksanas planiem

Lithuanian

Siukslinés simbolis nurodo, kad
atliekos turi bati tvarkomos pagal
vietinius teisés aktus ir baterijy
surinkimo bei perdirbimo tvarka

Norwegian

Sappelspann-symbolet betyr at avfall
ma handteres etter gjeldende
regelverk og retningslinjer for
destruering av batterier.

Polish

Symbol kosza na $mieci wskazujacy,
ze odpady musza by¢ wywozone
zgodnie z lokalnymi uregulowaniami i
planami utylizacji baterii

Portuguese

Simbolo do caixote do lixo, que indica
que os residuos devem ser
controlados de acordo com as
diretrizes locais e os sistemas de
recolha para eliminagdo de baterias




Romanian Simbolul pubelei, indicand ca
deseurile trebuie controlate in
conformitate cu reglementarile si
schemele de colectare locale privind
eliminarea bateriilor

Slovak Symbol kosa na odpadky upozorfiuje
na to, ze odpad musi byt regulovany
v stlade s miestnymi predpismi
a systémom spatného odberu na
likvidaciu batérii

Slovenian Simbol kosa opozarja, da je treba
odpadke nadzorovati v skladu z
lokalno zakonodajo in zbiralnimi
shemami za odlaganje baterij

Spanish Simbolo de papelera, que indica que
el producto se debe controlar de
acuerdo con las normas locales para la
recogida y eliminacion de baterias

Swedish Symbolen med soptunnan anger att
avfall maste sorteras i enlighet med
lokala foreskrifter och
insamlingsprogram for bortskaffande
av batterier

Turkish Coplerin, pillerin imha edilmesine
yonelik yerel talimatlara ve toplama
sistemlerine
uygun sekilde toplanmasi gerektigini
gOsteren Cop Kutusu semboli

EN 60529:A1
Symbol Symbol |Standard - Description | Language |Title
reference | Title and
number |Designation
I P3O N/A EN 60529+A1 - Degrees of English Protection against solid objects
Degrees of protection Bulgarian 3awmTa cpelly TBbPAW NpeaMeTH
protection provided by - . .
. Croatian Zastita od ¢vrstih predmeta
provided by enclosures (IP L
. =y
enclosures (IP Code) Chinese H =
Code) Czech Ochrana proti vniknuti pevnych téles

Danish Beskyttelse mod faste genstande

Dutch Bescherming tegen massieve
voorwerpen

Estonian Kaitse tahkete esemete eest

Finnish Suojaus kiinteita esineita vastaan

French Protection contre les objets solides

German Schutz gegen feste Fremdkérper




Greek

Mpootaoia évavTl cUPTIOY WV

OV TIKELUEVWV
Hungarian | Védelem szilard targyak ellen
Italian Protezione contro gli oggetti solidi
Japanese YUy R+72z b DT ELER
Latvian Aizsardziba pret cietiem priekSmetiem
Lithuanian Apsauga nuo kiety objekty
Norwegian | Beskyttelse mot faste gjenstander
Polish Ochrona przed ciatami statymi
Portuguese |Protecdo contra objetos sélidos
Romanian Protectie impotriva obiectelor solide
Slovak Ochrana proti pevnym casticiam
Slovenian Zascita pred trdnimi predmeti
Spanish Proteccion contra objetos solidos
Swedish Skydd mot fasta féremal
Turkish Kati nesnelere karsi koruma
Symbol Symbol |Standard - Description | Language |Title
reference | Title and
number |Designation
I P3 1 N/A EN 60529+A1 - Degrees of English Protection against solid particles
. and liquid ingress.
Degrees of protection
. ] Bulgarian 3awumTa cpelly TBbpAM YacTuum
protection provided by 1 NPOHUKBaHE Ha TEYHOCTMU.
provided by enclosures (IP | Croatian | zasfita od ulaska krutih estica i tekucine.
enclosures (IP Code) . ) o
Code) Chinese 73 L [ PR UL AT AR N
Czech Ochrana pfed vniknutim pevnych cizich
téles a kapalin.
Danish Beskyttelse mod faste partikler og
vaeskeindtrangen.
Dutch Bescherming tegen het binnendringen
van vaste deeltjes en vloeistoffen.
Estonian Kaitse tahkete osakeste ja vedeliku
sissetungimise eest
Finnish Suojaus kiinteitad hiukkasia ja nesteen
tunkeutumista vastaan.
French Protection contre les particules solides et
la pénétration de liquides.
German Schutz gegen Feststoffpartikel und
Eindringen von Flussigkeiten.
Greek MpooTacia atmd aTeped cwATIdI
Kal digigduan uypuwv.
Hungarian Szilard részecskékkel
és folyadékbehatolassal szembeni
védelem.
Italian Protezione dall'ingresso di
particelle solide e liquidi.
Japanese AR T8 & VRN KT 517
o
Latvian Aizsardziba pret cietam dalinam un
Skidruma ieklG$anu korpusa.
Lithuanian Apsauga nuo kietyjy daleliy ir skysciy

jsiskverbimo.




Norwegian Beskyttelse mot inntrengning av faste
partikler og vaeske.
Polish Ochrona przed czgstkami statymi i
wnikaniem cieczy.
Portuguese Proteg&o contra particulas sélidas e
infiltragédo de liquidos.
Romanian Protectie impotriva particulelor solide si a
infiltrarii lichidelor.
Slovak Ochrana pred pevnymi Casticami
a vniknutim tekutin.
Slovenian Zastitna pred trdnimi delci in vdorom
tekocine.
Spanish Proteccion contra la entrada de particulas
solidas y liquidos.
Swedish Skydd mot intréngande av fasta féremal
och vatskedroppar.
Turkish Kati pargaciklara ve sivi girisine karsi
koruma.
Symbol Symbol |Standard - Description | Language |Title
reference | Title and
number |Designation
I P5O N/A EN 60529+A1 - Degrees of English Protection against dust
Degrees of protection Bulgarian 3awyTa cpely npax
protection provided by . . .
. Croatian Zastita od prasine
provided by enclosures (IP s
enclosures (IP Code) Chinese =
Code) Czech Ochrana proti prachu
Danish Stevbeskyttelse
Dutch Bescherming tegen stof
Estonian Kaitse tolmu eest
Finnish Suojaus polya vastaan
French Protection contre la poussiere
German Schutz gegen Staub
Greek Mpootaocia évavtt okovng
Hungarian | Védelem por ellen
Italian Protezione contro la polvere
Japanese BrEEfEER
Latvian Aizsardziba pret putekliem
Lithuanian Apsauga nuo dulkiy
Norwegian | Beskyttelse mot stav
Polish Ochrona przed pytami
Portuguese | Protecdo contra poeiras
Romanian Protectie impotriva prafului
Slovak Ochrana proti prachu
Slovenian Protiprasna zas¢ita
Spanish Proteccién contra polvo
Swedish Dammskydd
Turkish Toza karsi koruma




ISO 7000/IEC 60417

Symbol Symbol |Standard - Description | Language |Title
reference|Title and
number |Designation
® 5333 1SO 7000:2019 - Identifies a English Electrical safety type BF applied part
ﬂ Graphical symbols | type BF- Bulgarian KoHTakTHa uacT Tun BF 3a
for use on applied part enekTpuyecka 6esonacHocT
equipment — . L . N .
X Croatian Primijenjen dio elektri¢ne sigurnosti
Registered .
tipa BF
symbols - — —
Chinese ERESLEZEL BF UNAES
1SO 7000 / IEC Czech Elektricka bezpecnost: pfilozna cast
Graphical Symbols typu BF
for use on Danish Elektrisk sikkerhed, type BF, patientdel
i t
equipmen Dutch Elektrische veiligheid type BF
toegepast onderdeel
Estonian Elektriohutus, BF-ttilipi kontaktosa
Finnish Séahkéturvallisuus: tyypin BF liityntdosa
French Protection contre les chocs
électriques: partie appliquée de type
BF
German Elektrische Sicherheit —
Anwendungsteil vom Typ BF
Greek E&&pTnpa oto omolo epapudleTal
NAEKTPLKNA 0oPAAEL TUTIOU BF
Hungarian Elektromos biztonsag — BF tipusu
beteggel érintkezd alkatrész
Italian Grado di protezione contro shock
elettrici: apparecchio di tipo BF
Japanese BRLE BF BEEED
Latvian Elektrodrosibas BF tipa dala, ko
izmanto tiesa saskaré ar pacientu
Lithuanian Elektros saugos BF tipo besilieCiancioji
dalis
Norwegian | Elektrisk sikkerhet, type BF anvendt
del
Polish Cze$¢ zgodna ze standardem typu BF
dotyczacym bezpieczenstwa
elektrycznego
Portuguese | Peca aplicada do tipo BF de seguranca
elétrica
Romanian Componenta aplicata de tip BF pentru

siguranta electrica




Slovak

Elektricka bezpecnost aplikovanej
Casti typu BF

Slovenian Del z uporabljeno elektri¢no zascito
tipa BF
Spanish Seguridad eléctrica: pieza aplicada
tipo BF
Swedish Elsakerhet: typ BF, applicerad del
Turkish Elektrik glvenlik tipi BF uygulanan
parca
Symbol Symbol |Standard - Description | Language |Title
reference | Title and
number |Designation
° 5334 1SO 7000:2019 - Identifies a English Defibrillation proof type BF applied
-| ﬂ |- Graphical symbols | type BF- part
for use on applied part | garian KoHTakTHa uacT T1n BF, ycToitumsa Ha
equipment — that is AedubpunaLma
Registered defibrillator- A ) . . .
Croatian Dio s primijenjenom zastitom tipa BF
symbols proof N -
koji je ispitan na defibrilaciju
i P RENZER BF AURIAR #R
ISO 7000 / IEC Chinese SEFFERRERZE R BF BRI AR EF4)
Graphical Symbols Czech Prilozna cast typu BF, odolna proti
for use on defibrilatoru
equipment Danish Defibrilleringssikker type BF anvendt
del
Dutch Bestand tegen defibrillatie type BF
toegepast onderdeel
Estonian Defibrilleerimiskindel BF-tiitipi
kontaktosa
Finnish Defibrillaatiota kestava tyypin BF
liityntdosa
French Partie appliquée de type BF protégée
contre les chocs de défibrillation
German Defibrillationsschutz —
Anwendungsteil vom Typ BF
Greek Epappolduevo e€aptnua TuTou BF
avOEKTIKO 0TNV amwidwon
Hungarian BF tipusu, defibrillator-biztos,
beteggel érintkezd alkatrész
Italian Parte applicata di tipo BF a prova di
defibrillazione
Japanese fBRAE BN BF £25 50
Latvian Pret defibrilaciju drosa BF tipa dala, ko
izmanto tiesa saskaré ar pacientu
Lithuanian Defibriliacijai atspari BF tipo

besilieciancioji dalis




Norwegian | Defibrilleringssikker, type BF anvendt
del
Polish Odporna na defibrylacje czes¢
aplikacyjna typu BF
Portuguese | Peca aplicada do tipo BF a prova de
desfibrilhacao
Romanian Componenta aplicata de tip BF
rezistenta
la defibrilare
Slovak Aplikovana cast typu BF odolna voci
defibrilacii
Slovenian Del z uporabljeno elektri¢no zascito
tipa BF, preizkusen na defibrilacijo
Spanish Pieza aplicada tipo BF a prueba de
desfibrilacion
Swedish Defibrilleringssakerhet: typ BF,
applicerad del
Turkish Defibrilasyona karsi dayaniklilik tipi BF
uygulanan parga
ASTM F2503 - 20
Symbol Symbol |Standard - Description | Language |Title
reference | Title and
number |Designation
N/A ASTM F2503 - 20 | Indicates that |English MR conditional
‘ﬁ Standard Practice |the medical | gy|garian BesonacHo 3a MP npu onpeaenenu
for Marking Medical | device does ycnoBus
Devices and Other | not pose any - B -
. Croatian Uvjetno sigurno za upotrebu uz
Items for Safety in safety hazard .
. . magnetsku rezonanciju (MR)
the Magnetic in MR ey —
Resonance environments. | Chinese MR 2 Sf T2
Environment Czech Podminéné kompatibilni s MR
Danish MR-betinget
Dutch MR-voorwaardelijk
Estonian MR-tingimuslik
Finnish MK-ehdollinen
French Compatible IRM sous conditions
German Bedingt MR-sicher
Greek MR vmtd 6poug
Hungarian MR-kornyezetben feltételesen
biztonsagos
Italian Compatibilita RM condizionata
Japanese MRI L:‘i%ljgﬁ'f‘—l"g ’C;(T_“/_IS\
Latvian Saderigs ar MR




Lithuanian

Salyginai saugus naudoti MR aplinkoje

Norwegian | MR-betinget

Polish Warunkowo dopuszczone do
stosowania w srodowisku rezonansu
magnetycznego

Portuguese | Condicional para RM

Romanian Compatibilitate conditionata in mediul
RM

Slovak Podmienecne bezpecny v prostredi
MR

Slovenian Pogojno varno za MR

Spanish Compatibilidad condicional con RM

Swedish MR-villkorad

Turkish MR kosullu




Symbol Symbol |Standard - Title | Descriptio |Language |Title
referenc |and n
e Designation
number
N/A ASTM F2503-20 Indicates that | English MR safe
M R Standard Practice | the device Bulgarian BeszonacHo 3a paboTa B
for Marking Medical | poses no MarHUTHOpe3oHaHCHa cpeaa
Devices and Other | known health ) :
items for Safety in | hazards Croatian Sigurno za upotrebu uz magnetsku
the Magnetic resulting from rezonanciju (MR)
Resonance exposure to Chinese MR %22
Environment any MR Czech Bezpeclné pfi pouziti MR
environment | panjsh MR-sikker
Dutch MR-veilig
Estonian MR-ohutu
Finnish MK-turvallinen
French Compatible IRM
German MR-sicher
Greek Ac@alsg yioa MR
Hungarian MRI szempontjabdl biztonsagos
Italian Compatibile con RM
Japanese MR & &
Latvian MR dross
Lithuanian Saugus naudoti MR aplinkoje
Norwegian | MR-sikker
Polish Bezpieczny w trakcie badania
rezonansem magnetycznym
Portuguese |Seguro para RM
Romanian Sigur in mediul RM
Slovak Bezpecny v prostredi MR
Slovenian Varno za MR
Spanish Compatible con RM
Swedish MR-saker
Turkish MR acisindan glvenli
Symbol Symbol |Standard - Description | Language |Title
reference | Title and
number |Designation
N/A ASTM F2503-20 Indicates that | English MR unsafe
Standard Practice | the device Bulgarian He e 6e3onacHo 3a pabota B
for Marking Medical | poses MarHUTHOpe3oHaHCHa cpesa
Devices and Other | unacceptable Croatian Nije sigurno za upotrebu uz

Items for Safety in

risks to the

magnetsku rezonanciju (MR)




the Magnetic patient, staff | Chinese MR R &g
Resonance or other Czech Nebezpeéné pii pouziti MR
Environment E):ersl\c;r: within Danish Ikke MR-sikker
environment | Putch MR-onveilig
Estonian Ei ole MR-ohutu
Finnish MK-vaarallinen
French Non compatible IRM
German MR-unsicher
Greek Mn aopoAég yia MR
Hungarian MRI szempontjabol nem biztonsagos
Italian Non sicuro per RMI
Japanese MR FEXF T
Latvian Nedross lietosanai MR vide
Lithuanian Nesaugus naudoti MR aplinkoje
Norwegian | lkke MR-sikker
Polish Nie jest bezpieczny w Srodowisku MR
Portuguese |Inseguro para RM
Romanian Nu este sigur in mediul RM
Slovak Nevhodny do prostredia MR
Slovenian Ni varno za MR
Spanish Incompatible con RM
Swedish Ej MR-saker
Turkish MR acisindan giivenli degil
ISO 7010
Symbol Symbol |Standard - Description | Language |Title
reference|Title and
number |Designation
woo1 1ISO 7010 - This sign English General warning signs
Graphical symbols | indicates a Bulgarian O6LWM NpesynpeAnTenHN 3HaLW
- Safety colours hazard with a - ,_ - -
and safety signs medium level Croatian Opctznakow upozorenja
of risk which, if | Chinese RS
EN 60601-1 not avoided, |Czech Obecné vystrazné znacky
Medical electrical | could resultin |panish Generelle advarsler
:?:iepnlzfar:t - Part S::zt::njuw. Dutch élgemene waarschuwingsborden
requirements for Estonian Uldised hoiatused
basic safety and Finnish Yleiset varoitusmerkit
essential French Signaux d’ avertissement généraux
performance German Allgemeine Warnzeichen
Greek levikéG onNUAVOELG TIpoEldoToinang

Hungarian

Altalanos figyelmeztetd jelzések




Italian Segnali di avvertimento generale
Japanese —REET T
Latvian Visparéjas bridinajuma zimes
Lithuanian Bendrieji jspéjamieji zenklai
Norwegian | Generelle advarsler
Polish Ogédlne znaki ostrzegawcze
Portuguese |Sinais de aviso gerais
Romanian Semne de avertizare generala
Slovak Vseobecné vystrazné symboly
Slovenian Splosni opozorilni znaki
Spanish Sefales de advertencia generales
Swedish Allmanna varningssymboler
Turkish Genel uyari isaretleri
Symbol Symbol |Standard - Description |Language |Title
reference | Title and
number |Designation
M002 EN ISO 7010 - Indicates that, |English Action Safety Sign
Graphical symbols | according to the| ggarian 3Hak 3a Mepku 3a 6e3onacHocT
- Safety colours manufacturer’ s 3 3 3
and safety signs— | risk analysis, not Croatian SlgurnosrTl znak obveznog
Registered safety |reading the postupanj_a
signs (ISO instructions can Chinese ko
7010:2019) cause a hazard |Czech Cti navod
Danish Sikkerhedsskilt
Ifllr\le:i(l:?l;:ctrical Dutch Actieveiligheidssymbool
equipment — Part Estonian Tegevuse ohutusmaérk
1: General Finnish Huomioi turvallisuustoimenpiteet
requirements for French Symbole de mesure de sécurité
::::‘::Iety and German Sicherheitszeichen
performance Greek TAMOVON AOPOAEIG OE EVEPYELD
Hungarian Muveletbiztonsagi jel
ISO 20417 Medical Italian Segnale azione di sicurezza
devices - Japanese | TBERER
Information to be
supplied by the Latvian Drosa riciba
manufacturer Lithuanian | Veiksmy saugos Zenklas
Norwegian | Tiltakssikkerhetsskilt
Polish Znaki bezpieczenstwa
Portuguese | Sinal de seguranca da acao
Romanian Semn pentru masuri de siguranta
Slovak Symbol bezpecnostného opatrenia
Slovenian Varnostni znak
Spanish Sefal de seguridad durante la accion




Swedish Sékerhetsskylt
Turkish Eylem Giivenlik isareti
Symbol Symbol |Standard - Description | Language |Title
reference | Title and
number |Designation
MO001 EN ISO 7010 - Indicates a English General mandatory action sign
Graphical symbols | mandatory Bulgarian 3Hak 3a 06LLO 334 bMKNTENHO
- Safety colours action AeiicTBLe
and safety signs - ) . .
Registered safety Croatian Op¢i znak obveznog postupanja
signs Chinese — R HIRIFARE
Czech Obecna znacka pro povinnou akci
IEC 60601- Danish Generelt skilt om obligatoriske
handlinger
Dutch Algemeen verplichte actie-symbool
Estonian Uldine kohustusliku tegevuse mark
Finnish Yleinen pakollisen toiminnan merkki
French Symbole général de mesure
obligatoire
German Allgemeines Gebotszeichen
Greek l'EVIKI] OHAVON UTIOXPEWTLKNAG
EVEPYELOG
Hungarian Altalanos kotelezé intézkedés jele
Italian Segnale di azione generale
obbligatoria
Japanese —IREVR D IRITEI R
Latvian Vispariga obligata darbiba
Lithuanian Bendrasis privalomojo veiksmo
Zenklas
Norwegian | Skilt for generelle obligatoriske tiltak
Polish Ogodlny znak dziatania
obowiazkowego
Portuguese | Sinal geral de acao obrigatdria
Romanian Semn general de actiune obligatorie
Slovak Symbol vSeobecného povinného
opatrenia
Slovenian Splosni znak za obveznost
Spanish Sefial de obligacion general
Swedish Allméan symbol for obligatorisk atgard
Turkish Genel zorunlu eylem isareti




IEC 60417

Symbol Symbol |Standard - Description [ Language | Title
reference|Title and
number |Designation
= Two 1SO 7000 / IEC Direct current | English Direct current input
combined | Graphical Symbols |input Bulgarian BX0Z 3a MOCTOAHEH TOK
symbols for use on - - - -
5034 equipment Croatian Ulaz istosmjerne struje
Example (input), and Chinese B
5031 (direct Czech Vstup stejnosmérného proudu
= current) Danish Jeevnstremsindgang
5V 0.1A Dutch Gelijkstroomingang
Estonian Alalisvoolu sisend
Finnish Tasavirran tulo
French Entrée de courant continu
German Gleichstromeingang
Greek EicoS0¢ ouvexoug pevpaTtog
Hungarian Egyenaramu bemenet
Italian Ingresso corrente continua
Japanese BEFRAD
Latvian Lidzstravas ievade
Lithuanian Nuolatinés srovés jvestis
Norwegian | Likestremsinngang
Polish Wejscie pradu statego
Portuguese | Entrada de corrente continua
Romanian Intrare curent continuu
Slovak Vstup jednosmerného pradu
Slovenian Enosmerni vhodni tok
Spanish Entrada de corriente continua
Swedish Likstrédm in
Turkish Diz akim girisi
Symbol Symbol |Standard - Description | Language |Title
reference | Title and
number |Designation
=== Two 1SO 7000 / IEC Direct current | English Direct current output
combined | Graphical Symbols | output Bulgarian N3x04 3a NOCTOAHEH TOK
symbols for use on - B B B
5035 equipment Croatian Izlaz istosmjerne struje
(output), Chinese [En: ke
and 5031 Czech Vystup stejnosmérného proudu
(direct Danish Jeevnstrsmsudgang
current) Dutch Gelijkstroomuitgang




Estonian Alalisvoolu véljund
Finnish Tasavirran 1ahto
French Sortie de courant continu
German Gleichstromausgang
Greek ‘E€0d0¢ ouvexoUg pevpaTog
Hungarian Egyendramu kimenet
Italian Uscita corrente continua
Japanese Bt
Latvian Lidzstravas izvade
Lithuanian Nuolatinés sroveés iSvestis
Norwegian | Likestremsutgang
Polish Wyjscie pradu statego
Portuguese |Saida de corrente continua
Romanian lesire curent continuu
Slovak Vystup jednosmerného prudu
Slovenian Enosmerni izhodni tok
Spanish Salida de corriente continua
Swedish Likstrom ut
Turkish Dz akim ¢ikisi
Symbol Symbol |Standard - Description | Language |Title
reference | Title and
number |Designation
5019 1SO 7000 / IEC Identifies a English Protective earth (ground)
Graphical Symbols | protective Bulgarian 3aLWmMTHO 3a3emsBaHe (3ems)
for use on ground ) . . .
equipment connector Croatian Zastitni vodic (uzemljenje)
Chinese RIPEH ()
Czech Ochranné uzemnéni (kostra)
Danish Beskyttende jordforbindelse
Dutch Veiligheidsaarding
Estonian Kaitsemaandus
Finnish Suojamaadoitus
French Mise a la terre protectrice (masse)
German Schutzleiter (Masse)
Greek MpootateuTikn yeiwon
Hungarian | Védéfoldelés
Italian Massa di protezione (terra)
Japanese Rt (7—2)
Latvian Aizsargzeméjums
Lithuanian Apsauginis jZeminimas (Zemé)
Norwegian |Jordingstilkobling
Polish Uziemienie ochronne




Portuguese |Ligagdo terra de protecdo
Romanian impamantare de protectie (legare la
masa)
Slovak Ochranné uzemnenie (zem)
Slovenian Ozemljitev (zemlja)
Spanish Puesta a tierra de proteccién (masa)
Swedish Skyddsjord
Turkish Koruyucu topraklama (toprak)
Symbol Symbol |Standard - Description | Language | Title
reference | Title and
number |Designation
5021 1SO 7000 / IEC Identifies the | English Equipotentiality
Graphical Symbols |terminals that Bulgarian EKBUNOTEHLMANHOCT
for use on bring the B ) N . -
equipment various parts Croatian Izjednacavanje potencijala
of a system to Chinese FhrlE
the same Czech Ekvipotencialni uzemnéni
potential Danish /kvipotentialitet
Dutch Potentiaalvereffening
Estonian Potentsiaalilihtlustus
Finnish Potentiaalintasaus
French Equipotentialité
German Potenzialausgleich
Greek looSuvapikéTnTa
Hungarian Potencialkiegyenlités
Italian Equipotenzialita
Japanese SN
Latvian Sprieguma izlidzinasana
Lithuanian Ekvipotencialumas
Norwegian | Potensialutligning
Polish Wyrdwnanie potencjatéw
Portuguese | Equipotencialidade
Romanian Echipotentializare
Slovak Vyrovnanie potencialov
Slovenian Ekvipotencialnost
Spanish Equipotencialidad
Swedish Potentialutjamning
Turkish Espotansiyellik




Symbol Symbol |Standard - Description | Language | Title
reference | Title and
number |Designation
TN 5032 1SO 7000 / IEC Indicates that | English Alternating current
Graphical Symbols | the equipment Bulgarian MpoMeHANE Tok
for use on is for : . .
equipment alternating Croatian Izmjenicna struja
current only Chinese T
Czech Stridavy proud
Danish Vekselstram
Dutch Wisselstroom
Estonian Vahelduvvool
Finnish Vaihtovirta
French Courant alternatif
German Wechselstrom
Greek EvoAAaoaouevo pevpa
Hungarian | Valtéaram
Italian Corrente alternata
Japanese B
Latvian Mainstrava
Lithuanian Kintamoji srove
Norwegian | Vekselstrgm
Polish Prad przemienny
Portuguese |Corrente alternada
Romanian Curent alternativ
Slovak Striedavy prud
Slovenian Izmenicni tok
Spanish Corriente alterna
Swedish Vaxelstrom
Turkish Alternatif akim
Symbol Symbol |Standard - Description | Language | Title
reference | Title and
number |Designation
e —] 5031 1SO 7000 / IEC Indicates that | English Direct current
Graphical Symbols |the equipment Bulgarian MocTosHeH Tok
for use on is for direct 3 3 3
equipment current only Croatian Istosmjerna struja
Chinese B
Czech Stejnosmérny proud
Danish Jeevnstrom
Dutch Gelijkstroom

Estonian

Alalisvool




Finnish

Tasavirta

French Courant continu
German Gleichstrom
Greek Tuvexég pevpa
Hungarian Egyenaram
Italian Corrente continua
Japanese Bt
Latvian Lidzstrava
Lithuanian Nuolatiné srové
Norwegian | Likestrgm
Polish Prad staly
Portuguese |Corrente continua
Romanian Curent continuu
Slovak Jednosmerny prud
Slovenian Enosmerni tok
Spanish Corriente continua
Swedish Likstrom
Turkish Diiz akim
Symbol Symbol |Standard - Description | Language |Title
reference | Title and
number |Designation
ﬁ 5957 1SO 7000 / IEC Indicates that | English Only for indoor use

Graphical Symbols | the medical | gygarian CaMmo 3a U3N0oN3BaHe Ha 3aKpUTo

for l,jse on deviceis only Croatian Samo za upotrebu u zatvorenim

equipment tco be used prostorima

indoors
Chinese NEZEANER
Czech Pouze pro pouziti v interiéru
Danish Kun til indendgrs brug
Dutch Alleen voor gebruik binnenshuis
Estonian Ainult siseruumides kasutamiseks
Finnish Vain sisakayttoon
French Réservé a un usage intérieur
German Nur zur Verwendung in Innenrdumen
Greek Movo yla Xprion o€ EoWTEPLKOVG
XWPoug

Hungarian | Csak beltéri hasznalatra
Italian Solo per uso in ambienti interni
Japanese EAEARF
Latvian Lietosanai vienigi telpas
Lithuanian Naudoti tik patalpoje

Norwegian

Kun for innendgrs bruk




Polish

Wytacznie do uzytku w budynkach

Portuguese | Apenas para utilizagdo no interior
Romanian Exclusiv pentru utilizare in interior
Slovak Len na pouzitie v interiéri
Slovenian Samo za notranjo uporabo
Spanish Solo para uso en interiores
Swedish Endast avsedd for inomhusbruk
Turkish Sadece kapali alanlarda kullanim

icindir




Symbol Symbol |Standard - Description | Language |Title
reference | Title and
number |Designation
5172 1SO 7000 / IEC Indicates that | English Class Il equipment
I:l Graphical Symbols |the medical Bulgarian O6opyasaHe ot knac Il
for use on deviceis a ,
equipment Class Il Croatian Oprema klase Il
equipment Chinese —HRE
Czech Zaftizeni tridy Il
Danish Klasse Il-udstyr
Dutch Klasse ll-apparatuur
Estonian Il klassi seade
Finnish Luokan Il laite
French Equipement de classe I
German Gerat der Klasse Il
Greek E€omAlopog Taéng Il
Hungarian II. osztalyba tartoz6 berendezés
Italian Apparecchiatura di classe Il
Japanese 77 2 | #i2g
Latvian Il klases aprikojums
Lithuanian Il klasés jranga
Norwegian | Klasse Il-utstyr
Polish Wyposazenie klasy Il
Portuguese |Equipamento da Classe Il
Romanian Echipament de clasa Il
Slovak Zariadenie triedy Il
Slovenian Oprema razreda Il
Spanish Equipo de clase Il
Swedish Klass Il-utrustning
Turkish II. sinif ekipman
Symbol Symbol |Standard - Description | Language | Title
reference | Title and
number |Designation
| 5009 IEC 60417 Identifies the | English Stand-by
Q switchtobe | gyjgarian PeXuM Ha roTOBHOCT
used to turn B . -
the medical Croatian Stanje pripravnosti
devicein the | Chinese A
stand-by Czech Pohotovostni rezim
position Danish Standby
Dutch Stand-by
Estonian Ootereziim




Finnish Valmiustila
French En attente
German Stand-by
Greek Avopovn
Hungarian Készenlét
Italian Standby
Japanese RGN A
Latvian Gaidstave
Lithuanian Budéjimo rezimas
Norwegian |Ventemodus
Polish Gotowosé
Portuguese |Em espera
Romanian Standby
Slovak Pohotovostny rezim
Slovenian Stanje pripravljenosti
Spanish Modo de espera
Swedish Standby
Turkish Beklemede
Symbol Symbol |Standard - Title | Description | Language |Title
reference |and
number |Designation
5009 IEC/EN 60601-1 A control device | English Status indicator
| or switch that
Q brings the ME | Bulgarian MHavKaTop 3a CbCTOAHMETO
EQUIPMENT
into the “stand- | Croatian Pokazivac stanja
by” condition = —
* .Gre.en may be Chinese RASHERAT
indicates indicated by use —
that the of symbol IEC Czech Indikator stavu
power is 60417-5009 Danish Statusindikator
On The colors of | by Statusindicator
indicator lights
« Orange and their Estonian Olekunaidik
o meanings shall
indicates comply with: Finnish Tilan ilmaisin
e Red:
that the Warningi | French Indicateur d’ état
device is mmediate -
on stand- response | German Statusanzeige
by the , .
by mode OPERATO | Greek AgikTng KaTGoTOONG
Ris . A s
required Hungarian Allapotjelzé
*  Yellow: Italian Indicatore di stato
Caution pr —
Ompt Japanese RART—=RAA VI —2—
response
by the Latvian Statusa indikators
OPERATO [ A . A
Ris Lithuanian Basenos indikatorius
required

Norwegian

Status-indikatorer




e Green: Polish Wskaznik stanu
Ready for
use Portuguese |Indicador de estado
Any other color
meaning other | Romanian Indicator de stare
than that of red, -
yellow, green, | Slovak Indikator stavu
or cyan.
Slovenian Indikator stanja
Spanish Indicador de estado
Swedish Statusindikator
Turkish Durum gostergesi
Symbol Symbol |Standard - Description | Language |Title
reference | Title and
number |Designation
O O] 4.3.8 IEC 60950:2013 English Polarity of DC power connector
Bulgarian MonAapHOCT Ha KOHeKTOop 3a
NOCTOSHHOTOKOBO 3axpaHBaHe
Croatian Polaritet prikljucka za napajanje
istosmjernom strujom
Chinese B RSk AR
Czech Polarita konektoru stejnosmérného
napajeni
Danish Jaevnstrgmskonnektorens polaritet
Dutch Polariteit van DC-voedingsconnector
Estonian Alalisvoolupistiku polaarsus
Finnish DC-virtaliittimen napaisuus
French Polarité du connecteur
d’ alimentation CC
German Polaritat des Gleichstromanschlusses
Greek MoAwkdTnTa cuvdeopou oxvog DC
Hungarian | A DC-tapcsatlakozo polaritasa
Italian Polarita del connettore di
alimentazione CC
Japanese EREBRIR 7 2 O
Latvian Lidzstravas savienotaja polaritate
Lithuanian Nuolatinés srovés maitinimo jungties
poliskumas
Norwegian | Likestremskontaktenes polaritet
Polish Biegunowosc ztacza zasilania pradem
stalym
Portuguese | Polaridade do conector de

alimentacao CC




Romanian Polaritatea conectorului de alimentare
cuc.c.

Slovak Polarita DC napajacieho konektora

Slovenian Polarnost prikljucka enosmerne
napetosti

Spanish Polaridad del conector de
alimentacion de CC

Swedish Likstrémsanslutningens polaritet

Turkish DC gl¢ konektoriiniin polaritesi




UN3481 and UN3480

Symbol Symbol |Standard - Description | Language |Title
reference|Title and
number |Designation
» N/A UN legislation - Indicates that | English Lithium-ion batteries contained in
E?'im UN3481/UN3480, |the equipment equipment
el Lithium-ion contains Bulgarian JIUTneBO-OHHN BaTepuu, BKItOUYEHN
batteries packed lithium-ion B 060pyABaHETO
:””"""; with or contained | batteries - . = -
E E in equipment Croatian Litij-ionske baterije u opremi
2 ‘H E Chinese REANEEB FEIT
j, UN3480 7 . o )
Czech Zarizeni obsahuje lithium-iontové
baterie
Danish Litium-ion-batterier indeholdt i
udstyret
Dutch Lithium-ionbatterijen in apparatuur
Estonian Seadmes on liitium-ioonakud
Finnish Laitteen sisaltdmat litiumioniakut
French Batteries lithium-ion contenues dans
I équipement
German Im Gerat enthaltene Lithium-lonen-
Batterien
Greek MeplExovtal pmatapieg OVTWVY Albiou
otov e£oTAloud
Hungarian | A berendezésekben litium-ion-
akkumulatorok talalhatok
Italian Batterie agli ioni di litio contenute
nell'apparecchiatura
Japanese BB EIENDUFILAFVEMR
Latvian lekarta ir litija jonu baterijas
Lithuanian Irangoje esancios li¢io jony baterijos
Norwegian | Litium-ionbatterier i utstyr
Polish Akumulatory litowo-jonowe zawarte w
sprzecie
Portuguese |Baterias de ides de litio incluidas no
equipamento
Romanian Echipamentul include acumulatori
litiu-ion
Slovak Zariadenie obsahuje litium-iénové
batérie
Slovenian Oprema vkljucuje litij-ionske baterije
Spanish Baterias de iones de litio incluidas en

el equipo




Swedish

Litiumjonbatterieriutrustning

Turkish

Ekipmanda bulunan lityum iyon pilleri




Symbols designed by AMBU

Symbol Symbol |Standard - Title | Descriptio |Language |Title
referenc |and n
e Designation
number
N/A N/A Indicates that | English Do not touch moving parts
moving parts | gy|garian He nunaiite gukeLum ce yactut
are not to be . . S .
touched Croatian Nemojte dodirivati pokretne dijelove
Chinese B RIRB A
Czech Nedotykejte se pohyblivych casti
Danish Berar ikke bevaegelige dele
Dutch Raak bewegende delen niet aan
Estonian Liikuvaid osi mitte puudutada
Finnish Ala koske liikkuviin osiin
French Ne pas toucher les piéces mobiles
German Bewegliche Teile nicht beriihren
Greek Mnv ayyilete Ta KIVOUPEVA PEPN
Hungarian Ne érintse meg a mozgé alkatrészeket!
Italian Non toccare le parti mobili
Japanese AIFEmICH N A LT EE W
Latvian Nepieskarties kustigajam dalam
Lithuanian Nelieskite judanciy daliy
Norwegian | Ikke bergr bevegelige deler
Polish Nie dotykac ruchomych czesci
Portuguese | Nao toque em pecas em movimento
Romanian Nu atingeti componentele in miscare.
Slovak Nedotykajte sa pohyblivych stcasti
Slovenian Ne dotikajte se premikajocih delov
Spanish No toque las piezas moviles
Swedish Vidror inte rorliga delar
Turkish Hareketli parcalara dokunmayin
Symbol Symbol |Standard - Description | Language |Title
reference|Title and
number |Designation
N/A N/A Indicates that | English Do not use more than 30 times
the item must | g|garian He uznonsgaiitte noseue ot 30 NbTn
not be used Croatian Nemojte upotrebljavati vise od 30

more than 30

times

puta

Chinese

EAXREEBIY 30 X




Czech Nepouzivejte vice nez 30krat
Danish Ma ikke anvendes mere end 30 gange
Dutch Niet vaker dan 30 keer gebruiken
Estonian Mitte kasutada ule 30 korra
Finnish Kaytto sallittu enintdan 30 kertaa
French Ne pas utiliser plus de 30 fois
German Nicht mehr als 30-mal verwenden
Greek MnV To XPNOLUOTIOLEITE TIEPLOCOTEPEG
amd 30 popég
Hungarian Ne hasznalja 30-nal tdbb alkalommal!
Italian Non utilizzare piu di 30 volte
Japanese 30EUEFRALAVTEET W
Latvian Nelietot vairak par 30 reizém
Lithuanian Nenaudoti daugiau nei 30 karty
Norwegian | Ikke bruk mer enn 30 ganger
Polish Nie uzywac wiecej niz 30 razy
Portuguese | Nao utilizar mais de 30 vezes
Romanian A nu se utiliza de mai mult de 30 ori
Slovak Nepouzivajte viac ako 30-krat
Slovenian Ne uporabljajte vec kot 30-krat
Spanish No utilizar mas de 30 veces
Swedish Far anvandas hogst 30 ganger
Turkish En fazla 30 kez kullanin
Symbol Symbol |Standard - Title | Descriptio |Language |Title
referenc |and n
e Designation
number
N/A N/A Indicates that | English Do not use more than 40 times
@ the item must | g |garian He usnonssaite noseue ot 40 NbTyn
not be used ) . . .
more than 40 Croatian Nemojte upotrebljavati vise od 40 puta
times Chinese ERREAGEBIT 40 R
Czech Nepouzivejte vice nez 40krat
Danish Ma ikke anvendes mere end 40 gange
Dutch Niet vaker dan 40 keer gebruiken
Estonian Mitte kasutada tile 40 korra
Finnish Kaytto sallittu enintaan 40 kertaa
French Ne pas utiliser plus de 40 fois
German Nicht mehr als 40-mal verwenden
Greek MnV To XPNOLUOTIOLEITE TIEPLOCOTEPEG

amd 40 popég

Hungarian

Ne hasznélja 40-nél tobb alkalommal!




Italian Non utilizzare piu di 40 volte
Japanese 40 EUEFERLAVNT TN
Latvian Nelietot vairak par 40 reizém
Lithuanian Nenaudoti daugiau nei 40 karty
Norwegian | lIkke bruk mer enn 40 ganger
Polish Nie uzywac wiecej niz 40 razy
Portuguese | Nao utilizar mais de 40 vezes
Romanian A nu se utiliza de mai mult de 40 ori
Slovak Nepouzivajte viac ako 40-krat
Slovenian Ne uporabljajte vec kot 40-krat
Spanish No utilizar mas de 40 veces
Swedish Far anvandas hogst 40 ganger
Turkish En fazla 40 kez kullanin
Symbol Symbol |Standard - Description | Language |Title
reference | Title and
number |Designation
N/A N/A Indicates that | English Open pouch must be closed with a
the pouch clip
must be kept | jgarian OtBopeHaTa Topbuuka Tpsa6ea Aa
closed using a 6bae 3aTBOpeHa C KIUMC
clip Croatian Otvorena vrecica mora se zatvoriti
kopcom
Chinese RFFIT R MR T H
Czech Otevreny vak musi byt uzavien
svorkou
Danish Den dbne pose skal lukkes med en
clips
Dutch Open zakje moet worden gesloten
met een clip
Estonian Avatud kott tuleb klambriga sulgeda
Finnish Avoin pussi on suljettava sulkimella
French Le sachet ouvert doit étre fermé a
I aide d’ une pince
German Offener Beutel muss mit einem Clip
verschlossen werden
Greek H avoiktr Orkn Tpémel va kAgivel pe
KALTT
Hungarian A nyitott tasakot kapoccsal le kell
zarni
Italian Chiudere la busta aperta con una clip




Japanese F—=TvRyFIE 7Yy T THLE S8
EZhHYEY
Latvian Atvértais maisins ir jaaizver ar klipsi
Lithuanian Atidarytas maiselis turi bati uzdarytas
spaustuku
Norwegian | Apnet pose ma lukkes med en
klemme
Polish Otwarty woreczek musi by¢ zamkniety
klamra
Portuguese | A bolsa aberta tem de estar fechada
com uma mola
Romanian Punga deschisa trebuie inchisa cu o
clema
Slovak Otvorené vrecko sa musi uzavriet
svorkou
Slovenian Odprto vrecko je treba zapreti s
sponko
Spanish La bolsa abierta debe cerrarse con un
clip
Swedish Oppen pase maste forslutas med en
kldmma
Turkish Acik torba, bir klipsle kapatiimalidir
Symbol Symbol |Standard - Description | Language |Title
reference | Title and
number |Designation
N/A N/A Indicates that | English X-ray Radiolucent
the medical | gylgarian PeHTreHonpo3payuHo
device permits - - -
the x-ray Croatian Rendgenski radiolucentno
beam to pass Chinese A X A
through it Czech Prostupné pro RTG zafeni
Danish Rentgentransparent
Dutch Réntgendoorlaatbaar
Estonian Roéntgenlabipaistev
Finnish Réntgennegatiivinen
French Radiotransparent aux rayons X
German Réntgendurchlassig
Greek AKTIVOSIOMEPATO OTIG aKTivVEG X
Hungarian Atereszti a rontgensugarakat
Italian Radiotrasparente ai raggi X
Japanese X B8
Latvian Rentgenstarus caurlaidigs
Lithuanian Pralaidus rentgeno spinduliams

Norwegian

Rentgentransparent




Polish

Przepuszcza promienie rentgenowskie

Portuguese |Raio-X radiolucente
Romanian Radiotransparent la raze X
Slovak Prepusta rontgenové Ziarenie
Slovenian Prepusca rentgenske zarke
Spanish Radiografia radiotransparente
Swedish Réntgengenomslapplig
Turkish Radyolusent X isini
Symbol Symbol |Standard - Description | Language |Title
reference | Title and
number |Designation
N/A N/A Indicates that | English Solid
Q the medical | gygarian Tebpao
device , -
contains solid Croatian Cvrsto
materials Chinese i
Czech Pevny material
Danish Fastgel
Dutch Vast
Estonian Tahke
Finnish Kiintea
French Solide
German Fest
Greek 2Teped
Hungarian Szilard
Italian Solido
Japanese AR
Latvian Ciets
Lithuanian Kietas
Norwegian | Fast
Polish Ciata state
Portuguese |Sdlido
Romanian Solid
Slovak Tuhé
Slovenian Trdno
Spanish Sélido
Swedish Fast
Turkish Kati




Symbol Symbol |Standard - Description | Language |Title
reference | Title and
number |Designation
T[T N/A N/A Indicates that | English Cloth backing
| o 1 ] the medical | gylgarian TeKkcTW/IHa OCHOBa
|- dev/cz.s' Croatian Podloga od tkanine
S contains cloth
materials Chinese A I
Czech Textilni podklad
Danish Tekstilbagside
Dutch Achterlaag van stof
Estonian Riidest kihiga
Finnish Kangas
French Support en tissu
German Vlies-Tragermaterial
Greek Y@oouaTvo uTtdoTpwpa
Hungarian | Textil anyagot tartalmaz
Italian Rivestimento in tessuto
Japanese s AENT
Latvian Auduma oderéjums
Lithuanian Audinio pamusalas
Norwegian | Bakside av tekstil
Polish Podktad materiatowy
Portuguese |Suporte em tecido
Romanian Captuseala din panza
Slovak Tkaninovy podklad
Slovenian Tekstilna obloga
Spanish Respaldo de tejido
Swedish Textilstoppning
Turkish Kumas arka destek
Symbol Symbol |Standard - Description | Language |Title
reference | Title and
number |Designation
N/A N/A Indicates that | English Microporous backing
the medical | gylgarian MukponopecTa ocHoBa
device . .
contains Croatian Mikroporozna podloga
microporous Chinese HALEER
materials Czech Mikroporézni podklad
Danish Mikroporgs bagside




Dutch

Microporeuze achterlaag

Estonian Mikropoorse kihiga
Finnish Kuitukangas
French Support microporeux
German Mikroporéses Tragermaterial
Greek YTIOOTPWHA OO UIKPOTIOPWSEC
UALKO
Hungarian Mikroporusos anyagot tartalmaz
Italian Rivestimento microporoso
Japanese HALHEENT
Latvian Mikroporains oder&jums
Lithuanian Mikroporinés medziagos pamusalas
Norwegian | Mikroporgs bakside
Polish Podktad mikroporowaty
Portuguese |Suporte microporoso
Romanian Captuseala din material microporos
Slovak Mikroporézny podklad
Slovenian Mikroporna obloga
Spanish Respaldo microporoso
Swedish Mikropordés stoppning
Turkish Mikro g6zenekli arka destek
Symbol Symbol |Standard - Description | Language |Title
reference | Title and
number |Designation
N/A N/A Indicates that | English Wet
the medical | gylgarian Mokpo
device -
contains wet Croatian Mokro
materials Chinese o
Czech Vihky material
Danish Vad
Dutch Nat
Estonian Maérg
Finnish Marka
French Liquide
German Nassgel
Greek Yypo
Hungarian Nedves
Italian Liquido
Japanese R
Latvian Mitrs
Lithuanian Drégnas




Norwegian | Vat
Polish Mokre
Portuguese | Humido
Romanian ud
Slovak Mokré
Slovenian Mokro
Spanish Liquido
Swedish Vat
Turkish Islak
Symbol Symbol |Standard - Description | Language |Title
reference | Title and
number |Designation
N/A N/A Indicates that | English Foam backing
the medical | gylgarian MeHonnactoBa ocHOBa
device . .
contains foam Croatian Podloga od pjene
materials Chinese BRI
Czech Pénovy podklad
Danish Skumbagside
Dutch Achterlaag van schuim
Estonian Vahtmaterjalist kihiga
Finnish Vaahtomuovi
French Support en mousse
German Schaumstofftrager
Greek YTOOTPWUR QMO aPPWEEG VALKO
Hungarian Hab anyagot tartalmaz
Italian Supporto in foam
Japanese 7 —LEHT
Latvian Putuplasta odergjums
Lithuanian Putplasc¢io pamusalas
Norwegian |Bakside av skum
Polish Podktad piankowy
Portuguese |Suporte em espuma
Romanian Captuseala din spuma
Slovak Penovy podklad
Slovenian Penasta obloga
Spanish Respaldo de espuma
Swedish Skumstoppning
Turkish Kopuk arka destek




Symbol Symbol |Standard - Title | Descriptio |Language |Title
referenc |and n
e Designation
number
Indicates the | English Maximum insertion portion width

Max OD

outer
diameter of
the medical
device’ s
insertion
portion

(Maximum outer diameter)

Bulgarian MakcrmanHa WwrpmrHa Ha
BbBEXJaHara yacT (MakcMmaneH
BBbHLUEH AMaMeTbp)

Croatian Maksimalna Sirina uvodnog dijela
(maksimalni vanjski promjer)

Chinese BARRARE (BANMD)

Czech Maximalni Sitka zavedené Casti
(maximalni vnéjsi primeér)

Danish Maksimal bredde pa indfert del
(maksimal ydre diameter)

Dutch Maximale breedte inbrengdeel
(maximale buitendiameter)

Estonian Sisestatava osa maksimaalne laius
(maksimaalne valine diameeter)

Finnish Sisdanviedyn osan enimmaisleveys
(maksimiulkohalkaisija)

French Largeur maximale de la partie insérée
(diamétre extérieur maximal)

German Maximale Breite des
Intubationsbereichs (maximaler
AuBendurchmesser)

Greek MéyloTto TAXTOG THAHOTOG ELCAYWYNG
(MEYLOTN €EWTEPLKNA SLAPETPOG)

Hungarian | A behelyezett rész maximalis
szélessége (max. klls6 atméro)

Italian Larghezza massima della parte
d'inserzione (diametro esterno
massimo)

Japanese BAFBALIRE GEAME)

Latvian Maksimalais ievadisanas dalas platums
(maksimalais aré&jais diametrs)

Lithuanian Didziausias jvedamos dalies plotis
(maksimalus isorinis skersmuo)

Norwegian | Maksimal bredde pa innfart del
(maksimal utvendig diameter)

Polish Maksymalna szerokosc
wprowadzanego odcinka (maksymalna
Srednica zewnetrzna)

Portuguese |Largura maxima da parte inserida

(diametro externo maximo)




Romanian Latime maxima a portiunii de
introducere (diametru exterior maxim)

Slovak Maximalna Sirka zavadzacej Casti
(maximalny vonkajsi priemer)

Slovenian Najvedja Sirina vstavljenega dela
(najvedji zunanji premer)

Spanish Ancho maximo de la parte insertada
(diametro exterior maximo)

Swedish Maximal bredd for inféringsdel (max.
ytterdiameter)

Turkish Yerlestirme kisminin maksimum

genisligi (Maksimum dis ¢ap)




Symbol Symbol |Standard —Title |Description |Language |Title
reference | and Designation
number
Indicates the | English Minimum instrument channel width
inner diameter (Minimum inner diameter)

Min 1D of the medical Bulgarian MVHUMaNHa WYPUHA Ha KaHana Ha
device’ s MHCTPYMeHTa (MUHUMaeH BbTpeLleH
insertion AVaMeTbp)
portion ) . e .

Croatian Minimalna Sirina kanala instrumenta
(minimalni unutarnji promjer)

Chinese mEm/\RmE (&IRE)

Czech Minimalni Sitka nastrojového kanalu
(minimalni vnitfni prmér)

Danish Minimumsbredde pa instrumentkanal
(minimal indvendig diameter)

Dutch Minimale breedte van het
instrumentkanaal (minimale
binnendiameter)

Estonian Instrumendi kanali minimaalne laius
(minimaalne sisemine diameeter)

Finnish Instrumenttikanavan vahimmaisleveys
(minimisisahalkaisija)

French Largeur minimale du canal pour
instruments (diamétre intérieur
minimal)

German Minimale Breite des
Instrumentenkanals (minimaler
Innendurchmesser)

Greek EAdGix10TO TAGTOG KOVOALOU Opydvou
(EAGxLOTN E0WTEPLK SIAUETPOC)

Hungarian | A m(szercsatorna minimalis szélessége
(min. belsé atmérd)

Italian Larghezza minima del canale dello
strumento (diametro interno minimo)

Japanese R T v v 2ViE (RARER)

Latvian Instrumentu kanala minimalais
platums (minimalais iek$&jais diametrs)

Lithuanian Maziausias instrumento kanalo plotis
(minimalus vidinis skersmuo)

Norwegian | Minimum bredde pa instrumentkanal
(minimum innvendig diameter)

Polish Minimalna szerokos¢ kanatu
instrumentalnego (minimalna srednica
wewnetrzna)

Portuguese |Largura minima do canal do

instrumento (diametro interno
minimo)




Romanian

Latimea minima a canalului

instrumentului (diametru interior

minim)

Slovak Minimalna Sirka kanala nastroja
(minimalny vnatorny priemer)

Slovenian Najmanjsa Sirina delovnega
instrumenta (najmanjsi notranji
premer)

Spanish Ancho minimo del canal del
instrumento (didmetro interior
minimo)

Swedish Minimibredd fér instrumentkanalen
(minsta innerdiameter)

Turkish Alet kanalinin minimum genisligi
(Minimum i¢ cap)

Symbol Symbol |Standard - Description | Language | Title
reference | Title and
number |Designation
\%(_)7(/ N/A N/A (Eiggl;\/?g;) English Field of view
— Bulgarian 3puTenHo none
FOV = 1200 Croatian Polje prikaza
A (Field of View) Chinese W7

Czech Zorné pole

Danish Synsfelt

Dutch Gezichtsveld

Estonian Vaatevali

Finnish Kuvakulma

French Champ de vision

German Sichtfeld

Greek Omtiko medio

Hungarian Latomezd

Italian Campo visivo

Japanese BREH

Latvian Skata lauks

Lithuanian Matomumo laukas

Norwegian | Synsfelt

Polish Pole widzenia

Portuguese |Campo de visdo

Romanian Camp de vizualizare

Slovak Zorné pole

Slovenian Zorno polje

Spanish Campo de vision




Swedish

Betraktningsfalt

Turkish Goris alani
Country-specific symbols
US and Canada
Symbol Symbol |Standard —Title |Description |Language |Title
reference | and Designation
number
SSIF, N/A N/A Indicates that | English uL k lectroni duct
NS / / ndica es. a nglis mark on electronic products
CUS the medical | gygarian Mapkuposka Ha UL 3a eneKTpoHHU
device NpoAYKTM
4UD1 complies with - .
oL Croatian Oznaka UL na elektronickim
s
. proizvodima
requirements — —
Chinese BT £ UL ARE
Czech Znacka UL na elektronickych vyrobcich
Danish UL-meerke pa elektroniske produkter
Dutch UL-keurmerk voor elektronische
producten
Estonian UL-margis elektroonilistel toodetel
Finnish UL-merkintd elektronisissa tuotteissa
French Marque UL sur les produits
électroniques
German UL-Zeichen auf elektronischen
Produkten
Greek IAua UL og NAEKTPOVIKA TIpOTOVTA
Hungarian Elektronikus termékek UL-jelolése
Italian Marchio UL sui prodotti elettronici
Japanese %?@ﬁ@ UL~—7
Latvian Elektronisko izstradajumu UL
marké&jums
Lithuanian UL Zenklas ant elektroniniy gaminiy
Norwegian | UL-merke pa elektroniske produkter
Polish Znak UL na produktach
elektronicznych
Portuguese |Znak UL na produktach
elektronicznych
(Znak , UL Recognized Component”
dla Kanady oraz Stanéw
Zjednoczonych)
Romanian Marcaj UL pe produsele electronice
Slovak Oznacenie UL na elektronickych

vyrobkoch
(UL znacka uznavaného dielu pre
Kanadu a Spojené staty)

Slovenian

Oznaka UL na elektronskih izdelkih




Spanish

Marcado UL en productos electrénicos

Swedish

UL-maérkning pa elektroniska
produkter

Turkish

Elektronik drlinlerdeki UL isareti

Symbol

Symbol
reference

number

Standard -
Title and
Designation

Description

Language

Title

C“ us

N/A

N/A

Indicates that
the
component is
part of a larger
UL-certified
product or
system

English

UL mark on electronic products
(UL Recognized Component Mark for
Canada and the United States)

Bulgarian

Mapkuposka Ha UL 3a efekTpoHHM
npoAyKTn

(Mpwu3sHata ot UL ;apkupoBska
HakoMMoHeHTU 3a KaHaga n CALLL)

Croatian

Oznaka UL na elektronickim
proizvodima

(Oznaka UL priznate komponente za
Kanadu i Sjedinjene Americke Drzave)

Chinese

BF= R L8 UL RS
(MEAREEE UL BEAERS

Czech

Znacka UL na elektronickych
vyrobcich (atest UL Recognized
Component Mark pro Kanadu a
Spojené staty)

Danish

UL-maerke pa elektroniske produkter
(UL-godkendt komponentmaerke for
Canada og USA)

Dutch

UL-keurmerk voor elektronische
producten

(UL-keurmerk van erkende
componenten voor Canada en de
Verenigde Staten)

Estonian

UL-margis elektroonilistel toodetel
(Kanadas ja Ameerika Uhendriikides
ULi tunnustatud komponendi tahis)

Finnish

UL-merkinta elektronisissa tuotteissa
(Kanadan ja Yhdysvaltain UL-
hyvaksytty komponentti -merkintd)

French

Marque UL sur les produits
électroniques

(Marque de composant reconnu par
les laboratoires UL pour le Canada et
les Etats-Unis)

German

UL-Zeichen auf elektronischen
Produkten

(Fur UL genehmigte Bauteile fiir
Kanada und die Vereinigten Staaten)




Greek

Ao UL og nAekTpovika Tipoidvta
(ZNua avayvwplopévwy
egaptnatwy kata UL yia tov
Kavada kat tig Hvwpéveg MoAtteieg)

Hungarian

Elektronikus termékek UL-jelolése
(UL-mindsitést komponens
Kanadéban és az Egyesuilt
Allamokban)

Italian

Marchio UL sui prodotti elettronici
(Marchio per componenti riconosciuti
UL per Canada e Stati Uniti)

Japanese

BFEROUL~—7
(W FXBLCKEICH D UL FRELED
G~ —7)

Latvian

Elektronisko izstradajumu UL
marké&jums

(UL ir atzits komponentu marké&jums
Kanada un ASV)

Lithuanian

UL Zenklas ant elektroniniy gaminiy
(UL — pripazintas komponento zenklas
Kanadoje ir JAV)

Norwegian

UL-merke pa elektroniske produkter
(UL-anerkjent komponentmerke for
Canada og USA)

Polish

Znak UL na produktach
elektronicznych

(Znak , UL Recognized Component”
dla Kanady oraz Stanach
Zjednoczonych)

Portuguese

Marca UL nos produtos eletronicos
(Marca de componente reconhecido
UL para o Canada e os Estados
Unidos)

Romanian

Marcaj UL pe produsele electronice
(Marcaj UL pentru componentele
recunoscute pentru Canada si Statele
Unite ale Americii)

Slovak

Oznacenie UL na elektronickych
vyrobkoch

(UL — Uznévana znacka dielu pre
Kanadu a Spojené staty)

Slovenian

Oznaka UL na elektronskih izdelkih
(Priznana oznaka sestavnega dela UL
za Kanado in Zdruzene drzave
Amerike)

Spanish

Marcado UL en productos
electrénicos

(Marcado de componente reconocido
por UL para Canada y Estados Unidos)




Swedish

UL-mérkning pa elektroniska
produkter

(UL-godkand (“ UL Recognized” ) for
Kanada och USA)

Turkish

Elektronik Griinlerdeki UL isareti
(Kanada ve Amerika Birlesik Devletleri
icin UL Onayl Bilesen isareti)

Symbol

Symbol
reference

number

Standard -
Title and
Designation

Description

Language

Title

N/A

N/A

Indicates that
the medical
device has been
tested to

Federal
Communications
Commission

English

FCC mark on electronic products.
(Product has been tested to comply
with FCC Standards for Medical
Equipment)

Bulgarian

Mapkuposka FCC 3a enekTpoHHM
NPOAYKTH.

(MpoaykTbT e TecTBaH 3a
CbOTBETCTBME CbC CTaHAAPTUTE Ha
FCC 3a MeguumuHcko obopyasaHe)

Croatian

Oznaka FCC na elektronickim
proizvodima.

(Proizvod je ispitan u skladu sa FCC
standardima za medicinsku opremu)

Chinese

¥ LM FCC RS,
(FRETE, &6 FCC ETgEin
HEEK)

Czech

Znacka FCC na elektronickych
vyrobcich.

(Vyrobek byl testovan z hlediska
shody s normami FCC pro
zdravotnické prostredky)

Danish

FCC-meerke pa elektroniske
produkter.

(Produktet er testet og overholder
FCC-standarderne for medicinsk
udstyr)

Dutch

FCC-keurmerk voor elektronische
producten.

(Het product is getest om te voldoen
aan de FCC-normen voor medische
apparatuur)

Estonian

FCC-mérgis elektroonilistel toodetel.
(Toodet on testitud ja see vastab FCC
meditsiiniseadmete standarditele)

Finnish

FCC-merkki elektronisissa tuotteissa
(Tuote vastaa testatusti laakinnallisia
laitteita koskevia FCC:n standardeja)




French

Marque FCC sur les produits
électroniques.

(Le produit a été testé conforme aux
normes FCC sur les équipements
médicaux)

German

FCC-Zeichen auf elektronischen
Produkten

(Das Produkt wurde hinsichtlich der
Erfullung der FCC-Normen fiir
medizinische Gerate gepruft)

Greek

IAua FCC g€ NAEKTPOVIKA TIPOIOVTO.
(To Tpoidv éxel eAeyxOel yia
ouppOpPPWon pe ta Mpdtuma FCC
mepl latpikov EEomAloov)

Hungarian

Elektronikus termékek FCC-jel6lése
(A terméket bevizsgaltak az
orvostechnikai eszk6z6kre vonatkozé
FCC-szabvanyoknak valé megfelelés
szempontjabol)

Italian

Marchio FCC sui prodotti elettronici.
(Il prodotto e stato testato per la
conformita agli standard FCC per le
apparecchiature mediche)

Japanese

BFHMEDFCC~Y—7,

(WG, EFEEEEICET 2 FCC R
ICEHT DL TAaNTWET,
)

Latvian

FCC markéjums uz elektroniskajiem
izstradajumiem.

(Izstradajums ir testéts, lai atbilstu
FCC standartiem par medicinisko
aprikojumu)

Lithuanian

FCC zenklas ant elektroniniy gaminiy.
(ISbandyta, ar gaminys atitinka FCC
medicininés jrangos standartus)

Norwegian

FCC-merke pa elektroniske
produkter.

(Produktet er testet i samsvar med
FCC-standarder for medisinsk utstyr)

Polish

Znak FCC na produktach
elektronicznych.

(Produkt zostat przetestowany pod
katem zgodnosci z normami FCC dla
sprzetu medycznego)

Portuguese

Marca FCC nos produtos eletrénicos.
(O produto foi testado em
conformidade com as Normas FCC
para Equipamento Médico)

Romanian

Marcaj FCC pe produsele electronice.




(Produsul a fost testat in
conformitate cu standardele FCC
pentru echipamente medicale)
Slovak Znacka FCC na elektronickych
vyrobkoch.
(Vyrobok bol testovany na splnenie
noriem FCC pre zdravotnicke
zariadenia)
Slovenian Oznaka FCC na elektronskih izdelkih.
(Izdelek je bil testiran v skladu s
standardi FCC za medicinsko
opremo)
Spanish Marcado FCC en productos
electrénicos.
(El producto ha sido probado y
cumple con las normas FCC para
equipos médicos)
Swedish FCC-markning pa elektroniska
produkter.
(Produkten har testats for
overensstdammelse med FCC:s
standarder for medicinteknisk
utrustning)
Turkish Elektronik drlinler tzerindeki FCC
isareti.
(Uriin, Tibbi Cihazlara yénelik FCC
Standartlarina uygunluk agisindan
test edilmistir)
Symbol Symbol |Standard - Description | Language | Title
reference | Title and
number |Designation
CONTAINS IC | N/A N/A The moduleis | English CAN: IC
ID : 4104A- certified by
QCNFA324 Bureau Veritas, | Bulgarian | CAN: IC
in relation to
Canadian Radio | Croatian CAN: IC
Frequency -
requirements. | Chinese CAN: IC
Czech KANADA: IC
Danish CAN: IC
Dutch CAN: IC
Estonian CAN:IC
Finnish CAN: IC
French CANADA : cause des interférences
German CAN: IC
Greek CAN: IC
Hungarian CAN: IC
Italian CAN: CI




Japanese CAN:IC
Latvian CAN: IC
Lithuanian CAN: IC
Norwegian |CAN: IC
Polish CAN: IC
Portuguese |cAN:IC
Romanian | CANADA: IC
Slovak KAN: Spdsobuije interferenciu
Slovenian CAN: IC
Spanish CAN: CI
Swedish CAN: IC
Turkish CAN: IC
Symbol Symbol |Standard - Description | Language |Title
reference | Title and
number |Designation
CAN ICES- N/A N/A The radio English N/A
1/NMB-1
frequency Bulgarian He e npunoxumo
module has . S
been Certified Croatian Nije primjenjivo
by: The Chinese A&
module is Czech N/A
certified by Danish Ikke tilgeengelig
Bureau Veritas,
in relation to Dutch vt
Canadian Estonian Ei ole rakendatav
Radio Finnish N/A
Frequency French N/A
requirements. German N/A
Greek A
Hungarian N/A
Italian N/A
Japanese EEL
Latvian N/A
Lithuanian Netaikoma
Norwegian |I/A
Polish Nd.
Portuguese | N/A
Romanian Nu este cazul
Slovak Neuvédza sa
Slovenian /
Spanish N/A
Swedish N/A
Turkish Yok




Symbol Symbol |Standard - Description | Language | Title
reference | Title and
number |Designation
(c) (1) (i) 21 CFR 801.15 Caution: English Prescription use only
US: Rx (F) 21 CFR 01.109 Federal (US) | gyigarian 3a ynotpe6a camo Mo sekapcko
law restricts npeanucanve
only (b) (1) this device to -
sale by or on Croatian Samo za upotrebu na recept
the order of a | Chinese REERT A
physician. Czech Pouze na predpis |ékare
Danish Kun pa recept
Dutch Uitsluitend voor gebruik op
voorschrift
Estonian Ainult retseptiga
Finnish Vain |aadkarin maardyksesta
French Sur ordonnance uniquement
German Nur nach Verschreibung
Greek Xpnon pévo pe ouvtayn
Hungarian Kizarolag orvosi rendelvényre
hasznélhat6
Italian Solo su prescrizione medica
Japanese WFEIZL BERDH
Latvian Tikai ar arsta norikojumu
Lithuanian Naudoti tik pagal recepta
Norwegian | Bruk kun pa resept
Polish Whyltacznie na recepte
Portuguese |Apenas com receita médica
Romanian Utilizare doar pe baza de prescriptie
medicala
Slovak Len na lekarsky predpis
Slovenian Uporaba samo na recept
Spanish Solo para su uso bajo prescripcién
facultativa
Swedish Far endast anvandas pa lakares
ordination
Turkish Sadece receteli kullanim




Symbol Symbol |Standard - Description | Language | Title
reference | Title and
number |Designation
N/A N/A NRTL symbol | English NRTL Symbol
for TOV sUD Bulgarian NRTL cumBon
Croatian Simbol NRTL
Chinese NRTL 755
Czech Symbol NRTL
Danish NRTL-symbol
Dutch NRTL-symbool
Estonian Riiklikult tunnustatud katselabori
(NRTL) stimbol
Finnish NRTL-symboli
French Symbole NRTL
German NRTL-Symbol
Greek JOuBoio NRTL
Hungarian NRTL-szimbélum
Italian Simbolo NRTL
Japanese NRTL > >R
Latvian NRTL simbols
Lithuanian NRTL simbolis
Norwegian | NRTL-symbol
Polish Symbol NRTL
Portuguese | Simbolo NRTL
Romanian Simbol NRTL
Slovak Symbol NRTL
Slovenian Simbol NRTL
Spanish Simbolo NRTL
Swedish NRTL-symbol

Turkish

NRTL Sembolii




Australia and New Zealand

Essential safety
requirements for
electrical
equipment

the medical
deviceis safe

Symbol Symbol |Standard - Description | Language |Title
reference | Title and
number |Designation
N/A AS/NZS 3820: Indicates that | English C-Tick mark. Essential safety

requirements for electrical equipment

Bulgarian

Mapkuposka C-Tick. OcHOBHM
M3ncKBaHWA 3a 6e30nacHoCT 3a
enekTpuyecko obopysBaHe

Croatian

Oznaka C-Tick. Osnovni sigurnosni
zahtjevi za elektri¢nu opremu

Chinese

C-Tick #7755, BBRIREHEALZEER

Czech

Znacka C-Tick. Vyhovuje zakladnim
bezpecnostnim pozadavkim na
elektricka zafizeni

Danish

C-Tick-maerke. Vaesentlige
sikkerhedskrav til elektrisk udstyr

Dutch

C-vinkmarkering. Essentiéle
veiligheidsvereisten voor elektrische
apparatuur

Estonian

C-Tick-margis. Elektri- ja
elektroonikaseadmete olulised
ohutusndéuded

Finnish

C-Tick-merkki. Sahkolaitteita koskevat

olennaiset turvallisuusvaatimukset

French

Marque C-Tick. Exigences de sécurité
essentielles pour les équipements
électriques

German

C-Hékchen. Grundlegende
Sicherheitsanforderungen an
elektrische Gerate

Greek

YAuavon C-Tick. Baolkég amattnoelg
QOPOAELOG YL NAEKTPLIKO EEOTIALOUO

Hungarian

C-Tick-jelolés. Elektromos
berendezésekre vonatkozo alapveté
biztonsagi kovetelmények

Italian

Contrassegno C-Tick. Requisiti
essenziali di sicurezza per le
apparecchiature elettriche

Japanese

C-Tick ¥ —7, BRRBEOERNLRE
24

Latvian

C-Tick zZime. Drosibas pamatprasibas
attieciba uz elektriskajam iekartam

Lithuanian

.C-Tick “ zenklas. Esminiai elektros
jrangos saugos reikalavimai

Norwegian

C-Tick-merke. Viktige sikkerhetskrav
for elektrisk utstyr




Polish

Oznaczenie C-Tick. Podstawowe
wymagania bezpieczenstwa dotyczace
urzadzen elektrycznych

Portuguese |Marca de verificacdo C. Requisitos de
seguranca essenciais para
equipamento elétrico

Romanian Marcaj C-Tick. Cerinte esentiale
privind siguranta pentru
echipamentele electrice

Slovak Znacka C-hacik. Zakladné
bezpecnostné poziadavky na
elektrické zariadenia

Slovenian Oznaka C-kljukica. Bistvene varnostne
zahteve za elektri¢no opremo

Spanish Marca C-Tick. Requisitos esenciales de
seguridad para equipos eléctricos

Swedish C-Tick-symbol. Grundldggande
sdkerhetskrav for elektrisk utrustning

Turkish C-Tik isareti. Elektrikli ekipmanlar icin
temel guivenlik gereksinimleri

Japan
Symbol Symbol |Standard - Description | Language |Title

reference | Title and

number |Designation

N/A N/A Indicates that | English Japanese radio law requirements

—— the medical | gyigarian M31ckBaHVs Ha AMOHCKMA 3aKOH 3a

device. . paanoTo
::;nplles with Croatian Japanski zakon o radijskoj opremi
requirements Chinese AARTBRREAZK
stated in the |Czech Splruje pozadavky japonskych zakon(
Japanese na radiova zafizeni
Radio Law Danish Radiolovbestemmelser i Japan

Dutch Japanse radiowetgeving

Estonian Jaapani raadioseaduse néuded

Finnish Japanin radiolakivaatimukset

French Exigences de la loi japonaise en
matiére de radio

German Vorgaben des japanischen
Rundfunkgesetzes

Greek NopoBeTikég amattroelg Tepi

paSLoETIKOWWVIWY TNG lamwviag

Hungarian

A japan radiotorvény kovetelményei




Italian Requisiti di legge per le trasmissioni
radio giapponesi
Japanese HADEREDEH
Latvian Japanas Radio likuma prasibas
Lithuanian  |Japonijos radijo jstatymy reikalavimai
Norwegian | Krav for japanske radio lover
Polish Wymagania japonskiego prawa
radiowego
Portuguese | Requisitos das leis de radio japonesas
Romanian Cerinte legale privind aparatele radio
in Japonia
Slovak Poziadavky japonského zakona pre
radiové zariadenia
Slovenian Zahteve japonske zakonodaje o
radijski opremi
Spanish Requisitos de la ley de radio japonesa
Swedish Radiolagkrav, Japan
Turkish Japon radyo kanunu gereksinimleri
Symbol Symbol |Standard - Description | Language |Title
reference | Title and
number |Designation
N/A N/A Indicates that | English Japanese PSE marking
the medical Bulgarian AnoHcka Mapkupoeka PSE
device )
complies with Croatian Japanska oznaka PSE
the electrical | Chinese A% PSE &
safety and EMI | Czech Japonska znacka PSE
requirements | panjsh Japansk PSE-maerkning
for Japan Dutch Japanse PSE-markering
Estonian Jaapani PSE-margis
Finnish Japanin PSE-merkinta
French Marquage PSE japonais
German Japanische PSE-Kennzeichnung
Greek YAuavon mwvikoy PSE
Hungarian  |Japan PSE-jel6lés
Italian Marchio PSE giapponese
Japanese HAPSE~—7
Latvian PSE markéjums Japana
Lithuanian  |Japonijos PSE Zenklinimas
Norwegian |Japansk PSE-merking
Polish Japonskie oznakowanie PSE
Portuguese | Marcagdo PSE japonesa
Romanian Marcaj PSE pentru Japonia




Slovak

Japonské oznacenie PSE

Slovenian Japonska oznaka PSE
Spanish Marcado PSE japonés
Swedish PSE-mérkning, Japan
Turkish Japon PSE isaretlemesi
Taiwan
Symbol Symbol |Standard - Description | Language |Title
reference |Title and
number |Designation
N/A N/A Indicates that | English NCC Certification for Taiwan
(( the medical Bulgarian NCC ceptudnkart 3a TaitBaH
device . o .
complies with Croatian Certifikat NCC za Tajvan
the minimum | Chinese 57 NCC A
legal Czech Certifikace NCC pro Tchaj-wan
requirements | panjsh NCC-certificering for Taiwan
:sz::iiltc))gy Dutch NCC-certificering voor Taiwan
products Estonian NCC-sertifikaat Taiwani jaoks
Finnish Taiwanin NCC-sertifiointi
French Certification NCC pour Taiwan
German NCC-Zertifizierung fur Taiwan
Greek Motomoinon NCC ywa Taifév
Hungarian | Tajvanra vonatkozé NCC-tanusitvany
Italian Certificazione NCC per Taiwan
Japanese A& NCC 73
Latvian NCC sertifikats Taivana
Lithuanian NCC sertifikavimas Taivanui
Norwegian | NCC-sertifisering for Taiwan
Polish Certyfikat NCC dla Tajwanu
Portuguese | Certificagdo NCC para Taiwan
Romanian Certificare NCC pentru Taiwan
Slovak Certifikacia NCC pre Taiwan
Slovenian Certificiranje NCC za Tajvan
Spanish Certificacion NCC para Taiwan
Swedish NCC-certifiering, Taiwan
Turkish Tayvan icin NCC Belgelendirmesi




Brazil

Symbol

Symbol
reference

number

Standard -
Title and
Designation

Description

Language

Title

Seguranca
INQ

Seguranca

®X

N/A

INMETRO 3.1
edition of IEC
60601-1

Indicates that
the medical
device meets
the electrical
safety
requirements
stated in IEC
60601-1

English

INMETRO Certificate Medical Electrical
Equipment

(The INMETRO Mark on a product
means that it has been tested and
evaluated to meet electrical safety
requirements according to IEC 60601-
1

Bulgarian

Ceptudpukat INMETRO 3a
e/1eKTPOMEeANLIMHCKN anapaTtu
(Mapkuposkata INMETRO Ha gageH
NPOAYKT O3HayaBa, Ye MPOAYKTbT e
TeCTBaH M OLLeHEeH, Ye OTroBaps Ha
M3NCKBaHWATa 3a eflekTpuyecka

6e3onacHocT cbrnacHo IEC 60601-1)

Croatian

Certifikat INMETRO za medicinsku
elektri¢cnu opremu:

(Oznaka INMETRO na proizvodu znadi
da je ispitan i ocijenjen prema
zahtjevima za elektri¢nu sigurnost u
skladu s normom IEC 60601-1)

Chinese

INMETRO EfTEBSIZERINIE

(F=& _EHY INMETRO #RERTZ=RE
IR ANIEA, 4 IEC 60601-1 HEN
BEZ2EK)

Czech

INMETRO Certificate Medical Electrical
Equipment

(Znacka INMETRO na vyrobku
znamena, Ze byl testovan a posouzen
z hlediska shody s pozadavky na
elektrickou bezpecénost podle normy
IEC 60601-1)

Danish

INMETRO-certifikat for
elektromedicinsk udstyr
(INMETRO-meerket pa et produkt
betyder, at det er blevet testet og
evalueret til at opfylde elektriske
sikkerhedskrav i henhold til IEC
60601-1)

Dutch

INMETRO Certificaat medische
elektrische toestellen

(De INMETRO-markering op een
product betekent dat het is getest en
geévalueerd om te voldoen aan de
vereisten voor elektrische veiligheid
volgens IEC 60601-1)




Estonian

INMETRO sertifitseeritud
meditsiiniseadmestik

(INMETRO margis tootel tdhendab, et
toode on testitud ja hinnatud
vastavaks standardi IEC 60601-1
elektrilise ohutuse nduetele)

Finnish

INMETRO-sertifikaatti, [agkinnalliset
sahkolaitteet

(Tuotteen INMETRO-merkki on
osoitus IEC 60601-1 -standardin
sahkoturvallisuusvaatimusten
mukaisesta testauksesta ja

arvioinnista)

French

Certificat INMETRO relatif au matériel
électromédical

(Le marquage INMETRO sur un
produit signifie que celui-ci a été testé
et évalué conforme aux exigences de
sécurité électrique conformément a la
norme CEl 60601-1)

German

INMETRO-Zertifikat Medizinische
elektrische Geréte

(Das INMETRO-Zeichen auf einem
Produkt bedeutet, dass dieses
hinsichtlich der Erfiillung der
Anforderungen an die elektrische
Sicherheit gemaB IEC 60601-1 gepruft
und bewertet wurde)

Greek

INMETRO MiotomonTikd NAEKTPLIKOU
LATPLKOU €EOTIALOMOY

(To orjua INMETRO ot éva Ttpoiov
onuaivel OTL Exel eEAeyxOel kat
a€loloynOeil wg Ttpog TNV TAPNON
TWV OMOLTAOEWY NAEKTPLKNG
QTPAAELOG CUPPWVA PE TO TIPOTUTIO
IEC 60601-1)

Hungarian

Gydgyaszati villamos késziilékek
INMETRO tanusitvanya

(Az INMETRO-jelolés a terméken azt
jelenti, hogy a terméket az IEC 60601-
1 szabvanynak megfeleléen
bevizsgaltak és értékelték az
elektromos biztonsagi
kovetelményeknek valé megfelelés
szempontjabol)

Italian

Certificato INMETRO -
Apparecchiature elettromedicali

(Il marchio INMETRO su un prodotto
indica che é stato testato e valutato
per soddisfare i requisiti di sicurezza




elettrica in conformita con la norma
IEC 60601-1)

Japanese

INMETRO RiE. ERESMHES

(BRZIcFRENS INMETRO v — 7 1
. IEC 60601-1 [cED <K BRRALEKRS
BAEE-T-OICHER - iMianzc &
FERL T,

Latvian

INMETRO sertifikata elektriskais
medicinas aprikojums

(INMETRO markéjums uz izstradajuma
nozimé, ka Sis izstradajums ir testéts
un novértéts ka atbilstoss elektriskas
drosibas prasibam saskana ar IEC
60601-1)

Lithuanian

INMETRO medicininés elektrinés
jrangos sertifikatas

(INMETRO zenklas ant gaminio reiskia,
kad buvo iSbandyta ir jvertinta, ar jis
atitinka elektros saugos reikalavimus
pagal IEC 60601-1)

Norwegian

INMETRO-sertifikat for medisinsk
elektrisk utstyr

(INMETRO-merket pa et produkt betyr
at det er testet og evaluert for a
oppfylle kravene til elektrisk sikkerhet
i henhold til IEC 60601-1)

Polish

INMETRO — Certyfikat dotyczacy
aparatury elektromedycznej
(Oznaczenie INMETRO na produkcie
oznacza, ze zostat on przetestowany i
oceniony pod katem spetniania
wymogoéw bezpieczenstwa
elektrycznego zgodnie z norma IEC
60601-1)

Portuguese

INMETRO Certificado de equipamento
elétrico para medicina

(A marca INMETRO num produto
significa que este foi testado e
avaliado para cumprir os requisitos de
seguranca elétrica de acordo com a
norma IEC 60601-1)

Romanian

Echipamente electrice medicale
certificate INMETRO

(Marcajul INMETRO de pe un produs
inseamna ca a fost testat si evaluat
pentru a respecta cerintele de
siguranta electrica conform IEC 60601-

1)

Slovak

INMETRO - Certifikované zdravotnicke
elektrické zariadenie

(Znacka INMETRO na vyrobku
znamena, Ze vyrobok bol testovany




a posudeny tak, Ze spina poziadavky
na elektrickd bezpecnost podla normy
IEC 60601-1)

Slovenian

Certifikat INMETRO za medicinsko
elektricno opremo

(Oznaka INMETRO na izdelku pomeni,
da je bil izdelek testiran in ocenjen v
skladu z varnostnimi zahtevami po
standardu

IEC 60601-1)

Spanish

Certificado de equipos electromédicos
INMETRO

(El marcado INMETRO en un producto
significa que se ha probado y
evaluado, y que cumple con los
requisitos de seguridad eléctrica de
acuerdo con lo establecido en la
norma IEC 60601-1)

Swedish

INMETRO-certifikat for elektrisk
utrustning for medicinskt bruk
(INMETRO-markningen pa en produkt
innebar att den har testats och
utvarderats for att uppfylla
elsdkerhetskraven enligt IEC 60601-1)

Turkish

Tibbi Elektrikli Cihaz icin INMETRO
Sertifikasi

(Bir Grinin Gzerindeki INMETRO
isareti, IEC 60601-1 uyarinca elektrik
glvenligi gereksinimlerini karsilamak
igin test edilip degerlendirildigi

anlamina gelir)

Russia and Eurasia

Symbol

Symbol
reference
number

Standard -
Title and
Designation

Description

Language

Title

N/A

Conformity
requirements for
the Russian
Federation

Indicates that
the medical
device
complies with
the
requirements
established in
the Russian
GOST-R
standards

English

Conformity mark GOST-R

Bulgarian

Mapkupogska 3a cbotBetcTBre GOST-
R

Croatian

Oznaka sukladnosti GOST-R

Chinese

BRFE GOST-R

Czech

Znacka shody GOST-R

Danish

Overensstemmelsesmeaerke GOST-R

Dutch

Conformiteitsmerkteken GOST-R

Estonian

Vastavusmargis GOST-R

Finnish

GOST-R-sertifiointi




French

Marque de conformité GOST-R

German Konformitatszeichen GOST-R

Greek TAua ovppopPwong GOST-R

Hungarian | GOST-R-megfeleléségi jelolés

[talian Marchio di conformita GOST-R

Japanese B&~—7 GOST-R

Latvian GOST-R atbilstibas markéjums

Lithuanian | Atitikties Zenklas GOST-R

Norwegian | Samsvarsmerke GOST-R

Polish Znak zgodnosci GOST-R

Portuguese |Marca de conformidade GOST-R

Romanian Marcaj de conformitate GOST-R

Slovak Znacka zhody GOST-R

Slovenian Oznaka skladnosti GOST-R

Spanish Marcado de conformidad con GOST-R

Swedish Markning om Overensstammelse,
GOST-R

Turkish GOST-R uygunluk isareti




Symbol

Symbol
reference

number

Standard -
Title and
Designation

Description

Language

Title

HAL

N/A

Technical

Regulations of the
Eurasian Economic

Union (EAEU
commission No.
711

Indicates that
the medical
device meets
the regulations
and standards
for customs
clearance of
the Eurasian
Customs
Union

English

Conformity mark to technical
regulations of the Eurasian Customs
Union

Bulgarian

MapkupoBka 3a CbOTBETCTBHUE C
TEXHUYecKMTe pasnopesdbu Ha

EBpasnnckms MUTHUYECKM CbHO3

Croatian

Oznaka sukladnosti s tehnickim
propisima Euroazijske carinske unije

Chinese

BRIV % 152 (7 B e AR AL SRR S

Czech

Znacka shody s technickymi predpisy
Euroasijské celni unie

Danish

Overensstemmelsesmaerke i henhold
til de tekniske forskrifter i Den

Eurasiske Toldunion

Dutch

Markering van conformiteit met
technische voorschriften van de
Euraziatische douane-unie

Estonian

Vastavusmargis, mis tahistab vastavust
Euraasia Tolliliidu tehnilistele
eeskirjadele

Finnish

Euraasian tulliliiton teknisten
maardysten yhdenmukaisuusmerkki

French

Marque de conformité aux
réglementations techniques de
I’ Union douaniére eurasiatique

German

Konformitatszeichen mit technischen
Vorschriften der Eurasischen
Zollunion.

Greek

ZAUQ CUPPOPPWONG TIPOG TOUG
TEXVLKOUG KAVOVLIOPOUE TNG
Eupaotatikng TeAwvelakng Evwong

Hungarian

Az Eurazsiai Vamunié muszaki
eldirasainak valé megfelel6ség
jelolése

Italian

Marchio di conformita ai regolamenti
tecnici dell'Unione doganale
eurasiatica

Japanese

11— 7 7EREBEOEMRAA~DES
~—7

Latvian

Zime, kas apliecina atbilstibu Eirazijas
muitas savienibas tehniskajiem
noteikumiem

Lithuanian

Atitikties Eurazijos muity sajungos
techniniams reglamentams zenklas




Norwegian

Samsvarsmerke i henhold til tekniske
forskrifter i den eurasiske tollunionen

Polish

Znak zgodnosci z przepisami
technicznymi Euroazjatyckiej Unii
Celnej

Portuguese

Marca de conformidade com os
regulamentos técnicos da Unido
Aduaneira Eurasiatica

Romanian

Marcaj de conformitate cu
reglementarile tehnice ale Uniunii
Vamale Eurasiatice

Slovak

Znacka zhody s technickymi predpismi
Eurazijskej colnej tnie

Slovenian

Oznaka skladnosti s tehni¢nimi
predpisi Evrazijske carinske unije

Spanish

Marca de conformidad con los
reglamentos técnicos de la Union
Aduanera de Eurasia

Swedish

Overensstammelsemirkning enligt
eurasiska tullunionens tekniska
foreskrifter

Turkish

Avrasya GlUmrik Birligi'nin teknik
talimatlarina uygunluk isareti.




Miscellaneous

Symbol Symbol |Standard - Description | Language | Title
reference | Title and
number |Designation
N/A N/A Indicates a English Global Trade Item Number
GTI N number used | g|garian Fno6aneH HoMep Ha TbproeckaTa
to identify eavHMLA
tra?le items at Croatian Globalni broj trgovacke jedinice
various
packaging Chinese 2B ZMERB
levels Czech Globalni obchodni ¢islo polozky
Danish Varenummer - Global Trade Item
Number
Dutch Global Trade Item Number
Estonian Globaalne kaubaartikli number
Finnish Kauppanimikkeen maailmanlaajuinen
yksildity numero
French Code article international
German Globale Artikelnummer
Greek Atebvng Kwdikog Movadwv Epmopiog
(Global Trade Item Number)
Hungarian | Globalis kereskedelmi cikkszam
Italian Global Trade Item Number
Japanese A=/ b= R TAT LTy
N—
Latvian Globalais tirdzniecibas preces numurs
Lithuanian Pasaulinis prekeés identifikavimo
numeris
Norwegian | Global Trade Item Number.
Polish Unikatowy Globalny numer
produktujednostki handlowej
Portuguese | Numero de identificagdo de comércio
global
Romanian Numar global al articolului comercial
Slovak Globélne obchodné identifikacné ¢islo
Slovenian Globalna trgovinska Stevilka izdelka
Spanish Numero de articulo comercial
internacional
Swedish Artikelnummer — Global Trade Item
Number
Turkish Kiresel Ticaret Uriin Numarasi




Symbol Symbol |Standard - Description | Language |Title
reference | Title and
number |Designation
N/A N/A Standard English Tube diameter
@ diameter Bulgarian [OnameTbp Ha Tpbbata
symbol Croatian Promjer cijevi
Chinese B
Czech Prameér trubice
Danish Slangediameter
Dutch Diameter van de slang
Estonian Toru/vooliku diameeter
Finnish Putken halkaisija
French Diametre du tube
German Tubusdurchmesser
Greek AlGpeTpog WAV
Hungarian Cséatmérd
Italian Diametro del tubo
Japanese Fa—THE
Latvian Stobrina diametrs
Lithuanian Vamzdelio skersmuo
Norwegian | Tubediameter
Polish Srednica rury
Portuguese | Diametro do tubo
Romanian Diametrul tubului
Slovak Priemer hadicky
Slovenian Premer cevke
Spanish Diametro del tubo
Swedish Slangdiameter
Turkish Boru capi
Symbol Symbol |Standard - Description | Language |Title
reference | Title and
number |Designation
Ag N/A N/A Indicates that | English Silver/silver chloride
Ag_C| the pr.odu.ct Bulgarian Cpebpo/cpebbpeH xiopua
contains silver X K
and silver Croatian Srebro/srebrov klorid
chloride Chinese R/AR
Czech Stfibro/chlorid stfibrny
Danish Salv/sglvklorid
Dutch Zilver/zilverchloride
Estonian Hdbe/hdbekloriid




Finnish

Hopea/hopeakloridi

French Argent/Chlorure d’ argent
German Silber/Silberchlorid

Greek Apyupog/xAwpLolxog dpyupog
Hungarian Eziist/ezUst-klorid

Italian Argento/cloruro d'argento
Japanese R/ABILIR

Latvian Sudrabs/sudraba hlorids
Lithuanian Sidabras / sidabro chloridas
Norwegian | Sglv/sglvklorid

Polish Srebro/chlorek srebra
Portuguese | Prata/cloreto de prata
Romanian Argint/clorura de argint
Slovak Striebro/chlorid strieborny
Slovenian Srebro/srebrov klorid
Spanish Plata / cloruro de plata
Swedish Silver/silverklorid

Turkish Glmis/gumis klorr




